
NRC FORM 464 Part I U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION FOlA RESPONSE NUMBER 
(03-i017) 

j<.'-.._ .. r:.nfav, .. J~ i 2017-0463 & 04751 ! RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF 1 
t .~ 

i '6 

\.:•,,.~) INFORMATION ACT (FO!A) REQUEST RESPONSE D INTERIM [ZJ FlNAL ....... TYPE 

REQUESTER: DATE: 

/Julian Tarver 
11 

0:5/08/2017 I 
DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED RECORDS: 

Copies ofthe 14 specified initial FOIA requests (2017-0463) and the 21 specified initial FOIA requests (2017-0475) 

I 

) 

PART l. -- INFORMATION RELEASED 

You have the right to seek assistance from the NRC's Fo'lA Public Liaison. Contact information for the NRC's FOlA Public Liaison is 
available at httQs://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/foia/contact-foia.html 

1'1 Agency records subject to the request are already available on the Public NRC Website. in Public ADAfvlS or on microfiche in the 
L___j NRC Public Document Room. 

17: ~ Agency records subjec1 to the request are enclosed. ' 

I' Records subject to the request that contain information originated by or of interest to another Federal agency have been 
LJ referred to that agency (see comments section) for a disclosure determination and direct response to you. I 

!-I We are continuing to process your request. 
L..J 

n See Comments. 

PART LA -- FEES NO FEES 
AMOUNT' D You will be billed by NRC for the amount listed. 

II II 
0 Minimum fee threshold not me\. 

$0.00 D You will receive a refund for the amount listed. 'Due to our delaybd response, you will 

~see Comments tor de;:ail.s ii Fees waived. D not be charged fees. \ I , ,_, 

PART t.B -- INFORMATION NOT LOCATED OR WlTHHELD FROM DISCLOSURE 

r Vve did not locate ~iny agency records responsive to your request. Note: Agencies may treat three discrete categories of law 
enforcement and national security records as not subject to the FOIA ("exclusions"). 5 U.S C. 552(c). This is a standard LJ notification given to ali requesters: it should not be taken to mean that any excluded records do, or do not. exist. 

0 We have withheld certain information pursuant to the FOIA exemptions described, and for the reasons stated, in Part 11. 

n Because this is an interim response 1o your request, you may not appeal a1 this time. We will notify you of your right \o 
_, appeai any of the responses we have issued in response to your request when we issue our final determination. ' 

You may appeal this final determination within 90 calendar days of the date of this response by sending a letter or e-mail to the 
rv(FOIA Officer. at U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington. D.C. 20555-0001. or FOIA.Resource@nrc.gov. Please be 
~ sure to include on your letter or email that it is a "FOIA Appeal." You have the right to seek dispute resolution services from the 

NRC'5 Public Liaison, or the Office of Government information Services (OGIS). Contact information for OGIS is available at 
ht\Qs:/loais.archives.aov/abou1-ogis/contact-information.htm 

PART LC COMMENTS ( Use attached Comments continuation page if required) 

-

I 

! 

i 
:I 

Signature · FrfimJ!om of Information Act OJfi.cer or Designee 
I r ;;,// (",/ Y/ I - , '-,(.. " 



NRC FORM 464 Part II U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION FOIA 
(03-2017) 

..,~·'''i•'' ~r::.,.,, .. ~"~- I I RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF 2017-0463 & 0475 
f .' • < 

; ~~ INFORMATION ACT (FOlA} REQUEST . DATE: \,;·., ,,.::~' 

:1 I: .......... 
05/08/2017 

PART !!.A --APPLICABLE EXEMPTiONS 
Records subject to the re9uest are being withheld in their entirety or in part under the FO!A exemption(s) as indicated below (5 U.S.C. 552(b)). 

D Exemption 1: The witl1held informaiion 1s properly classified pursuant 10 an Executive Order protecting national security information. 

D Exemption 2: The wit11held information relates solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of NRC. 

D Exemption 3: The withheld information is specifically exempted from public disclosure by \he statute indicated. 

D Sections 141-145 of the Atomic Energy Act. which prohibits the disclosure of Restricted Data or Formerly Restricted Data (42 U.S.C. 2161-2165). 

n Sectior. 147 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibits the disclosure of Unclassified Safeguards Information (42 U.S.C. 2167). 

D 41 U.S.C. ·4702(b), which prohibits the disclosure of contractor proposals. except when incorporated into the contract between the agency and the 
submitter of the proposal. 

D Exemption 4: The withheld information is a trade secret or confidential commercial or financial information that is being withheld tor the reason(s) 
indicated. 

LJ The information is considered to be proprietary because it concerns a licensee's or applicant's physical protection or material control and 
accounting program for·special nuclear material pursuant to 10 CFR 2.390(d)(1). 

D The information is considered to be another type or confidential business (proprietary) information. 

D The information was submitted by a foreign source and received in confidence pursuant to 10 CFR 2.390(d)(2). 

n Exemption 5: The withheld information consists of interagency or intraagency records that are normally privileged in civil litigation. 
L__,J 

D Deliberative process privilege. 

D 
-1 

Attorney work product privilege. 

n -
L.J 

Attorney-client privilege. 

f7l Exemption 6: The withheld information from a personnel, medical. or similar file, is exempted from public disclosure because its disclosure would result 
_1 in a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. · 

LJ Exemption 7 The withneld information consists ol records compiled for law enforcement purposes and is being withheld for the reason(s) indicated. 
c. 

D 
I 

(A) Disclosure could reasonably be expected to interfere with an open enforcement proceeding. 

D (C) Disclosure could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 

n (D) The information consists of names and other information the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to -reveal identities of confidential I 
sources. . 

D (E) Disclosure would reveal techniques and procedures for Jaw enforcement investigations or prosecutions. or guidelines that could reasonably be 
expected to risk circumvention of the law. 

D (F) Disclosure could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of an individual. 

LJ Other I I 
I 
I 

PART !LB -- DE!~Y!NG OFFIC[ALS 

!n accordance with 10 CFR 9.25(g} and 9.25(h) of the U.S. Nuclear Reguiatory Commission regulations, the 
official(s} Hsted below have made the determination to withhold certain information responsive to your request 

DENYING OFFICIAL 
I 

TfTLE/OFFICE I RECORDS D~NIED 
APPELLATE OFFICIAL 

I I 
I EDC ! SECY 

· 1 S1ephanie Blaney 111 FOLi\ Officer/OCJO 11 Personal Jdenti.f1able lnfonnauon ii l_{j n 
I 111 I n I I 

I 
I I I 

I 111 I I I i I ii ,_. LJ 
I 

Appeals must be made in writing within 90 calendar days of the date of this response by sending a letter 
I 

or email to the FO!A Officer, at U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555-0001, or 
FO!A.Resource@nrc.qov. Please be ;;ure to indude on your letter or ernaH that it is a "FO!A AppeaL" 

, 
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FOIA Resource 

·From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Whoever Co nee med, 

This is a FOIA request. 

""""""~~-"'"'""~"''~·''m=>'$:i.~JYl!"'-:ra~aM"'~~~ 

~.-.~ . .. ~~'ili'i!:lt-A<:..:.-.. 

eto@echo-news.net 
Sunday, September 13, 2015 4:4&. PM 
FO!Ji. Resource 

[Exterr.al_Sender] FOIA Request related to recently released USATODAY Article on DOE 

The Docments I am seeking are"AHthe records since 20HHo 2014 which describe (l} numbtsrs of attempted cyber 
attacks to USN RC {2:) Numbers of Cyber attack:; to usr>JRC which st.tceeded to breach the security (3} The details o-f 
offence ways and its seriousness to the Nuclear security the Agency Evaluated. " 

This request is. submitted influenced by USATODAY's news a,n cyber attak:cs to DOE this September. 
( ,htto://www.usatodav.com/s.1ory/news/2015/09/09/cvber-attacks-doe-energv/71929786/) 

1 am a News Media represent~tive as always, and request for full fee waiver, but stirJ ready to pay up to 25 U.S. dollars. 

As for the format, I prefer electronic basis. 

And please ser;d me back to your repies to this e-mail. address.; since my ex-emai1 (b),(6) I is breaclYed. 
Atso, My postal address is going to change no later than Sep, 25. 1-----'-----' 

M (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

Warmest Regards, 

· Takanori Eto 

(b )(6) 

Te~ (b)(6) 
Email: eto@echo-news.net 



~-~~ST 

~ _:~io/~-o::t.1t2rf 
~ ft°fJ~~?(~. -~,,,__"'""'!ll .!. '· L.1.::z. __ _ 
~ 

~ c= _, ___ . __ .. · 1 ...... ____ (b-)(-6) ___ __. 

'-.JRC FOIA/P /\Officer 
U S 'Juclcar Regulatory Comri1ission 
Mail Stop T-5 f09 
Washington, D( 20555-000 l 

Septern bcr 3, 20 l :" 

RF..: Freedom of Information Art and Privarv Art Request 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

This letter is a formal request for infr)rmation under the Freedom of lnf()rmation Act a11Jd 
Pri,·acy t\ct {FOi_;VPAJ I am requesting m~· own.records. The records made available to 
me via this request will be used for personal use only and not for a commercial use. ., 

I request the following: 

0 /\II documents ~sed in and generated till date as pat\ of the adjudication of my 
security ckaranct: for an \IRC position. includinl.!. tho_:;c rclat.~d to the 
dqt~rmi t_1ation of the s_o-called _L±:\b \.va_iycr. The rl'quested documents include all 
forms. notes. memoranda and decisions made by the adjudicator(s} assigned to 
my case. It is my un.derstanding that the Personnel Security Branch (PSB) at the 
J\RC administers the personnel sccur·ity clearance program The PSB reports to 
the Division of facilities and Security (DFS), which in turn is pan of the Office of 
Administration (ADM) 

5 /\II correspondence tU.l dare speciticall\· related 10 the adjudication of my security 
clearance for an !\RC position, includin!.! that related to the determination of the 
~o-called \45b wai,~r The requested correspondence includes that to or from the 
adjudicator(s) assigned to my case as well as any other !\RC office (such as 
NRRIDRA/APLA from which l ha\·e received a job offer) 

~ All correspondence ri]J date specificall\ related tom\· securir:; clearance for an 
!\RC position between the 'JRC, including 1hose by the adjudica10r{s) assigned to 
my case, and the Offtce of Personnel Managemenr. 

Please mail paper copies (i.e .. hardcopies) of all the requested documents to the mailing 
address provided below I am \~iliing to pa: a maximum amount of USD _ _]OO.Q_Q for any 
applicable fees Please contact me if the estimated fees exceed this amount. 

(b)(6) lFOl:VPA Request Pagel of2 



HEST ill11Ulit\HU~ COPY 

From: eto@echo-news.net 

S&nt: Monday, September 14, 2015 10:56 AM 
To: FOlA Resource 

Subjt>ct: {External_Sender] Re: FOINPA-201.S-00469 Acknowledgment Letter with Attachments 

Thank you as always, Dear Margo. 

l ha<l no prohlems to open the doc. 

' P.S. I am also interested in the agency records on C'yher Attacks to the U.S. nuclear reactor Operators, in the 
same period. 

In case the agency rule is not proh[biting, could you tell me whe£her the relevant or similar FOIAs had 
been submitted to l!SNRC'? 
Since the threat to hreach 1the very 6perators are not less serious than Attacks to the authority. 

All Best 

Takanori E10 

On 2015/091!4 23:42, Stevens, Margo wrote: 

Ackrnvw!edgment letter signed by Roger Andoh, FOTA Officer. with attachments. No hard copy 
to follow. If you are unable to open either document, please Jet us knmv hy return email 
(FO IA.Resource<CD.nrc.gov) or call 301-415-7169. 

:_JP.I. ~t:--ir.tp: / /t_~·...:l1::\-ne::-..·::·-. r r. .. ~/ 
:'vJa. i l -:...:-.. ·-.· t·i ~ · • ~1 :·-: .-7:·.·~·::: • . ::1e ·: 

'.Y]c,bi le (b)(6) 
~ t: I , / F'P..J.: C J - ·:. ti 4 -~ - '.:! j .:i ~ 

J..J r·>.Ss (b)(6) 



I 
' 

The information required to establish mv identitv in conjunction with this request is as 
follows · 

Full namel,_ ___ (b_)_(6_) ___ J ..... · 
(b )(6) Home/mailing address[ i ·<'-.~' 

,__ ___ ./ ~.~~~--~~---~--' 

fiDJ(6l l SSNL·· .. 

Date ofbirth:._1 _____ (_h_,)_\6_~) ____ __.I 

In addition, I have attached a coov of mv driver's license with this letter. 

If you choose to deny any part of the request, please respond in writing and state the 
reason (along \vith the statutory exception) authorizing the denial. 

Please contact me via phone atj._ __ (_b_)(_6_) _ _.~or any questions or clarifications related to 
this request 

(b)(6) 

Attached: Copy of driver's license and updated address card. 

(b)(6) IFOlA!P A Request Page 2of2 

T 



f.. TE G NA Company ; 500 Speer Blvd, o .. nver, co 86203 

Septemher 17, 2015 

Dear FO I A Offi ccr: 

c-'~~ 

~~ 

'Pursuant l(i the federal Freedom of !nfomiation Act, 5 L.S.l. ~· 552. l request access lo and 
copies of: 

-Any and all emails* receiYed by the Secretary of your a~ency (the head of your agency) 
from any elected member of Congress and chief of staff of any Congressional omcc (using 
public an.d/or private email accounts} from June 1'1• 2015 to August 3P', 2015. 

[' 

*Please ex.dude emails that are obviously mass-mailings, newsletters, etc. 

*Please indude emails that are direct communications between elected members of 
Congresnu1d/or their chiefs of staff to the Secretary of your agency. 

*Pkase indude emails th!!<t also originate from non-governmental accounts (like 
gmail, yahoo. Hotmail, cfc.) that befong to memhers of Congress and/or tbeir ~h~efs 
of staff . 

l agree t<l pay reasonahk foes for this request. P!casc"prnvide an estimate for !he request hcfore 
.processing. 

Based on my position as u journalist working in the puhlic interest, t would request no fees or a 
reduced cost fr1r this n:cords request 

If my request is denied in whole or pan. I ask that you juslify all deletions hy reference to 

specific exemptions of the <H..:t. 

I look for.vard to your reply within 20 husincss days. as the statute requires. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely. 

Jeremy Jojola 

Reporter 

/1 crcm v({j)9 NE \VS. com 

303-871-1425 

KUSA/ICTVD DENVER I SOCi SPEER BOULEVARD I DtNVEP., CO 8020l I l03.S71.9'999 I facebook.corn/ilike!<new; I @9NEWS 



~~73 =· ·~5t@i.L 
~ 
~~:~~ 

(b)(6) 

FREEDOM OF iNFORMAT~ON ACT REQUEST 

September 3, 2015 

District Director 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 

Dear District Director: 

! would fike to obtain a copy the following records: 

Any ~etter approving the use of tritium to power a photovoltaic cell. 

The purpose of obtainfng these records is for requester's understanding from these 
years. 

This is my firm promise to pay any copying or other expenses. 

Thank you for your assistance on this matter. 

Respectfully, 

4~f?J-vi/ 
Nancy Ro,ey ) 



FOLAJPA REQUEST 
.~. :';;Q hJ-0.: d),9 6-00d-D .. ___ _ 

.. ~?¥!!?!2.~mN~~~~--~~~•»=-=-•~~~~JL.~ .. -
From: Lawrence Criscione (b)(6) S:~: __ {3-1~~~--~·, 
Sent; Wednesday, October 0", R..&'i"m c~it: ·--·-~-- .. ···- .. -. 
To; FO!A Resource 

I 

Cc: Dave Loch~aurn; Tom Devine: Alicia Reaves 
Subject: Meeting Agenda and Minutes for June 10, 2013 Meeting concerning the 

Jocassee/Oconee FOI.A. requests 

Under the freedom of l11formation Act1 please provide me the meeting agen,da and the minutes for the June 

10, 2013 to discuss the Jocassee/Oconee FOiA requests. 
r 

I work in Rockville, MD and rr:ake it home t~infrequent!y. Please send all corresP-_ondence to me .· 

electronically. ff a document cannot be delivered to me electronicaHy, pfease cal! me at[ (b)(6) ]and r 
will come by the FOlA office and get it. 

Thank you. 

Larry 

Lawrence S. Criscione 

[ (b)(6) ~ J 

f 



FO!AIPA REQUEST 
C.;ltil! No.: CJ0 IS-- GO 2=J ....... _ 

FOIA Resource --
1,,,,,r;rpma->sia•""''"'"*I"'"''" '"'_..,,. .......... ,,.., .. ,,,,,,_.......,.,,.. ..... --·""''*'""*"'"*""*'"'._..,.,,.,,. ... _,. • .,.,~,,..&<N::~fiq·fzq"''*' 

Lawrence Criscione! (b)(6) I~: _/_~ --
Wednesday. October 08. 2014 9:02 PM ·---
FOlA Resource ~ Caee· -

• --.-.._r1f-.., __ •.•·-..---.-_ 

Dave Lochbaum; Tom Devine; Alicia Reaves 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Meeting Agenda and Minutes for June 25, 2013 Meeting concerning the 

Jocassee/Oconee FO!A reques15 

Under the Freedom of Information Act, please provide me the meeting agenda and the minutes for the June 
25, 2013 to discuss the Jocassee/Oconee FOIA requests. 

I work in RockviHe, MD and make it home to! (b)(6) I infrequently. Please send all correspondence to me 
electronically. If a document cannot be delivered to me electronically, please call me aq (b)(6) jand I 
will come by the FOIA office and get it. 

Thank you, 

Larry 

I awr<>pcp S Criscione 

(b)(6) I 



FOIA Resource 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Lawrence Criscione I (b )(6) 

Wednesday, October 08, 2014 9:03 PM 
FOIA Resource 

Dave Lochbaum; Tom Devine; Alicia Reaves 

FOIAIPA REQUEST 
cm No.: ::;~o 0 z._ '- . 

--~:.<!hr eam "&Cd. __ 

I Specialist: . 

Meeting Agenda and Minutes for July 16, 2013 Meeting concerning the 

Jocassee/Oconee FOIA requests 

Under the Freedom of Information Act, please provide me the meeting agenda and the minutes for the July 
16, 2013 to discuss the Jocassee/Oconee FOIA requests. 

I work in Rockvifle, MD and make it home t~infrequently. Please send all corresP-ondence to me 
electronically. If a document cannot be delivered to me electronically, please call me atl (b)(6) land I 
will come by the FOIA office and get it. 

Thank you, 

Larry 

Lawrence S. Criscione 

I (b)(6) I 



FOIA Resource 

From: Lawrence Criscione I (b )(6) I~ 
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2016 8:29 PM 

FOIA Resource 
~(.IM;@ ---,.- -·- ........... -~· .. 

To: 
Cc: Dave Lochbaum; Jim Riccio; Paul Gunter 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

[External_Sender] FOIA Request for Bill Sorchardt's Memo on OCWE 

IMG_2201.JPG; ATTOOOOl.txt 

Under the Freedom of Information Act I request a copy of Bill Borchardt's memo on an Open & Collaborative 

Work Environment entitled "It Takes a Team!". For reference, a photograph of a posting of the memo is 

attached. 

Please provide the memo to nie electronically, preferably by placing it in ADAMS. 

Please send me all correspondence regarding this· F OIA request electronically t 
for some reason you must provide me a document as a hardcopy, please call me at 

come by the FOIA desk and retrieve it. 

Larry 
Lawrence S. Criscione 

(b )(6) 1 

(b)(6) If 

(b)(6) and I will 
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UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

..... ·---··-··--.. -·_ .. ______________ _ 

• .: ·~ 1 ;'l::11t1~~!~ t11 bt~rn9 ii p~t~f11~e1 re~F''(·1tor nr · 11 .r_~,-.;,~ 

. ,·,;; ;':J· .. 't" t."1 ·,-.,1rh. ;n lilt· lc'Lil'rd. c)OV•?lrtl11•·~ff' 

.. :· ~~{ . .:: ... \'.::~, .... ··~•.' fii:l' ~1llt'·~~ r·L:t.i.,)~ife. \VC trill!) !tlt:nl. \:\~f~ ~-~P/l: i;~t.:fll 

"'-i';l•· ., ·' ·,\•'•··~ :t",• '.~'t''l \It' 1·.~lli lll1'fl' 0lt:l.'ul1'\!;ibli'' 

~~tr.~:~~::;:,·.,:: '-'--2 ·'·"' ;_o,.; •'·,:?.:·:.: . .>.\,,)''·"' -,,1!\J~S ~\121:; (1;-iv .1nt.l -.vork !D~tethf~r lu nsLi!Jlr'.;r1 <'1!·,· 
rf\awta•n a:r' ·::roe~· Ct''\;!).:->· .:itive \\('fl\ c:nv;r,--.nmt~11t t:1;i! r11axi11117c:; the potenl1<1l of ail :nfi:vi1Ju<_;i~ 

Everyone has a role in safety at the NRC. 

Wh.>!iH,•r •t"s '.tie ·-'1'9'""'e ;: . .,::<m"r1'.,_1 dn rnspec1!1)n at a power plant. the budget ;:inalysl 
ap-pwv1f1<,! fwncis T<...' s1.pp0r. ;T't: .nspect1or.. the IT spec1al1st providing a laptoµ for the 1nsrH~ct1or1 
c~ :he <h'.rn;,...,stra:!ve ;1ssis:an1 .)~;!ti:-ig the inspection report into our electro1)ic dm:umen! syster:1. 
wear have ::i .. ~u1"•lK;'-, g<.u' .. -.'~ i1.;1f.Ein9 our saf~ty mrssion. We are all responsible !or rnot£edmg 
;)e~1;;1e .-J!~~i tt~<? e1~"'''~·'nrr:~·--1 

i:1 rea::hing ths g·.Jal \H! rnus: C()/lechvely act as a t!3am and individually hehave as NRC Team 
Pla~1er$ tn >.t'!<'t' ~mJ;:iri . .:akrns, bf'm~ cl ·-1 .. am pl~yP.( in~'lfln~ ilccepting management's viem 
durii'lg the d•~cis10!11~i;·11<;1ng r;rot:ess an(1 rial "rocking lhe bo<lt ·· Berng nn NRC T earn Player 
does no! me.rn tt1;)s~ things. NRC holds its employees lo a higher standard of tnvolv,l;ilment and 
respons1b1Hty for the decisioM that are made, w~ exped all our ernploy0es "to get in tha yama· 
and routinely engage 1n mkumal d1scuss10ni:, on is.sues with \heir cowork,ers- and supervrsors,, 

At th@ NRC we .ancoLrrage couaboral1ve problem ~•olvrng and decision making. We valoe 
diverse view$. alter'laLive approaches. cr1\1cal !hmk1r.g. 11nbmsed evatuations, and t'lonest 
feedback on how decisions are nMlle \Ne mamt;m1 an environment that encourages trust. 
respect and-open 09n:;munic8t1on where empioyees are comfortable 5peeking up. 

f encourage you to review !he expec<at1oni-, for be-ing an NRC T earn Player Md suppoft' our 
open. ixY-la!Jo.rat1ve wort emmonmenl (OCWE) 

To le:c>m rnorn, vistl NRC@Worl\>OCWE or call i,30t}415-0CWE. 

_.,-;.:..- . ~· .. ,· 

-.(.-r···· 

'-;;.~· ' .:--



FOIA Resource 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Michael Ravnitzky I (b)(6) 
. Tuesday, March 08, 2016 2:06 PM 
FOIA Resource 

Subject: [External_Sender] Freedom of Information Act request 

March 8, 2016 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
FOIA/Privacy Officer 
Mailstop: t-s F09 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
Fax: 301-415-5130 
FOIA.resource@{nrc.gov 

\ 

FUIN"r1lt.~ c•Jt.Jt..ST 
CfiSe Ne.~ Qq/ <£ - Q JI.{ I 
Date Rec'd ~/S' /4/tf. 

Relat$d~ -------

Pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, I respectfully 
request a copy of documents regarding "cold fusion" or "LENR" or ''Low 
Energy Nuclear Reactions", as retrieved from an electronic search of NRC 
documents and correspondence files. I am particularly interested in any 
NRC evaluations of possibility of using LENR technology to ameliorate 
radioactive waste. 

Note: the term "cold fusion" is a misnomer and has nothing to do with 
nuclear fusion. I am simply including it as a search term. 

You may limit this request for an electronic search to records since January . 
1, 2010. . 

This is an individual noncommercial request. I agree to pay up to $35 for 
applicable fees, if necessary. 

Sincerely, 

Ravnitzk 

(b )(6) 



FOi.A Resource 

-FiJvl/r~.·~-; .)Ji.sr 
~Ne.· ..2o/6 - DJs I 

:Jate Rec'd 

~pecia#s.t 

From: 
Sent: 

Lawrence Criscione ... , ----(-'b-)(_6_)_' ----,~ef~ ~ -------­
Wednesday, March 09, 2016 9:43 PM 

To: FOlA Resource 

Cc: Dave Lochbaum; Tom Devine 

Subject: [External_Sender] Allegations and Cases assisted by the CCU 

Under the Freedom of Information Act I request the list of all investigations and allegation on which the Cyber 

Crime Unit (CCU) assisted in conducting a portion of the investigation. 

For each allegation, please include: 

c the Allegation number and name 

• the date received 
• the date dis positioned 

& the disposition 

" any applicable case number 
e the program office 

• the agent 

For each investigation case, please include: 

• The case number and title 
.. the date opened 

• the due date 
~ the date closed 
.. the case type 
~ the case agent 
6 the Program Office 
6 the Primary Classification 

" the Disposition 

Please provide me the requested records electronicatty. Aiso, p~ease electronicalty send all correspondence 

regarding th is request to (b )(6) . If there are any records that must be delivered in 

hardcopy, please call or text me at (b)(6) and l will come to the FOIA desk to retrieve them. Please do 

not send any records or correspondence to my home i~ (b)(6) las! work in Rockville, MD and am not able to 

promptly respond to correspondence sent to lllir)Qis. 

Thank you, 

Larrv 
Lawreoctirjscjone 

(b )(6) ! 



Environmental & Engineering Consulting 

CASE NO: 2016-0456 
REC'D DATE: 5/3/16 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

• 

Property Solutions 1Nc. 

323 New Albany Road· Moorestown, New Jersey 08057 • 856-813-3000 ·Fax 856-813-1068 

May 2, 2016 

Unitc<l States 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop T-5 F09 
Washit1gton, DC 20555-0001 
ATTN: f<OIA Officer 
Phone: 301-415-7169 
Fax: 301-415-5130 
Email: J'Ol:\.r~sourcci11 nrc.!.'o'-· 
Website: hupJ-'\'. \1 \1 .mc.121>\'-' 

RE: The Hilltop Apartments (formerly Irvington General Hospital) 
806-842 Chancellor A venue, 842 Chancellor A venue 
Block 324-Lot l 
Irvington, Essex Count)', New Jersey 07111 
Property Solutions Inc Project#: 20160398 

Dear Freedom of Infomrntion Officer: 

Propetty Solutions Inc. is conducting a Phase I Environmental Assessment of the aforementioned 
property. As part of the property assessment, we wish to determine whether the owner of this 
property is currently or ever licensed to utilize or store radioactive materials on the subject 
property. Please provide any documentation on what materials are, or have been utilized or 
stored at the propctty. · 

If you have any questions, please call me at 856-813-3000 ext 245, or email me at 
ecoordinator@propertysolutionsinc.com. If you have no infonnation on the property, please 
fill in the box below and fax back to me at 856-813-1073. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 
Property Solutions Inc. 

Ii~ lkj-- flt~ 
/ 

Lyla Gray-Etherson, Environmental Coordinator 
ccoordi nmor((l,.prorcrtv~o 1 mi on~ inc. com 

856-813-3000 ext 245 

D No Files for subject property or address 
Name: 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Title: 
Phone: 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Signature Date 

SERVING YOUR NEEDS NATIONWIDE FROM OUR OFFICES IN: 

PHILA NY • CHICAGO LA DALLAS • PORTLAND ATLANTA BALTIMORE 



May 2, 2016 

FOIA/Privacy Officer · 
US. Nuclear Regulat01y Comm1ssion 
Mailstop: T-5 F09 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
FOIA.resource@nrc.gov 

Friends of 
the Earth 

CASE NO: 2016-0457 
REC'D DATE: 5/3/16 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Re: FOIA request for records regarding communications within the 
NRC and between NRC and Entergy regarding baffle bolts at Indian 
Point Units 2 and 3 during the period from March 7, 2016 to the 
present. 

llca1· NRC FOIJ\/Privacy Offin·r: 

On bch;ill ol" Friends ol· tl1e Ea1·t h (Friends) (tl1(: "l{(~qm·sLing P<.11ty"). 1 \vrilt' 

Lo rc~quesl disclosun~ ()l 1·enircls pursua11!. to rhe Freedom or 111rDnn;Jli011 Acl 

("FOIJ\"), S IJ.S.C. ~SSL., and applic;iillc Nuclear Hegulc1l"r11y Commission ("N [{(~") 

r·c~gul~1tion<-: al 10 CFlt §9.11 el. sr_•q. 

Friends is ;1 nonprofit rng<miztition rounded in 196':!, 1..vitl1 111on~ Lh<lll :116,600 
rrwmbcr!> and <1clivisls in every sl<.ill' in the counlry. F1·ic~nds 11ses policy ;.in;.ilysis 

<:111d advocacy lo vvork (or<~ hccilLhicr ilnd jusl world. Fot· ovcf" l'oi-Ly years F1·iends 
ha.s camµaigned tu reduce Lhe hca!Lh and environmental 1·isks of nuclear power. 

I. Description of Records Sought 

Requesting Party asks that the NRC provide all records1 since March 7, 
2016 in NRC's possession, custody, or control that contai11 or refe1·ence 
communication 2 within the NIK or between the NRC (including NRC 

1 The term "records" is used herein to mean anything denoted by the use or that word or its 
singulal' form in the -Lext of FOfA. The term includes correspondence of any kind, minutes of 
meetings, memoranda, notes, emails, ietters, cards, telegrams, teletypes, briefing papers, cable:::., 
forms, diaries. schedule~, chronoiogical data, meeting and teleconference agendas, notices, 
facsimiles, charts, tables, presentalions, orders, fiiings, receipts, prmted matter. checks, staternents. 
agreement5, any evidence of teiep hone com murnca tion, any audio, aural. visual, o;· video item. 
including without limitation all cassette tapes, compact disks, digiral video disks, microfiche," 
pictLires, photographs, or videotapes, and any \·Vritings (handwritten, typed, electronic, or 
othenvise produced, reproduced; rn· stored). 
~The term "communicat!on" must be given the broadest possible meaning and includes comments, emails, 
courtesy copies of emails, messages, notes, data sets, c3Jendars, personal digital assistant entries, any 
record of telephone communication, any other agency record involving communication and/or record of 
communications. as weli as the above-mentioned items considered "records" if and when they mention. are 



Commissioners, ASLB Administrative Judges and NRC Staf~ and representatives of 
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. ("Entergy)," regard1ng baffle bolts 01· baffle­
former assembly bolts at Indian Point reactor units 2 and 3. Records sought 
should include, but arc not limited to, materials relating to baff1e bo!t inspections, 
preparation of root cause analysis on baffle bolt deterioration, repair of baffle 
bolts, and operability assessment under all design basis conditions \Vi th as-found 
defective bo!ts for either reactor unit2 and/or Unit 3 (IP2 and/or IP3). 

Our request includes but is not limited to records relating to: 

-January 12, 2016, Determination of Acceptable Baffle-Former Bolting for lndian 
Point Untts 2 and 3. NYS000586-WC A P-18048-P. Rev O 

-March 29,. 2016 Letter from Morgan Lewis on behalf of Entergy Nuclear 
Operalions, Inc to L<lwrence G. McDade, Chairman, Dr. Michael F. Kennedy, Dr. 
Richard E. Wardwell, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board, US Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and 50-286-LR, 
Re: Licensing Board Notification of Preliminary Indian Point Unit 2 Baffle-Former 
Assembly Bolt Inspection Findings (Attachment #1) 

-J\pr·il 19, ~016, "f31·iding nn lmli~1n l 1oint BanJc !hills Inspections", Nl(C 

. pr·f>sent.;1Liiin rn:.1Jc Lo NHC Cornrnis:;ioncrs B11rns, OslcndodY. Svinicki ;ind B::.1r<1n 

(stalf) (/\ll<.ichmcnt tl-2) 

-/\pril 22, 2016 Memo i'rnrn ]e1·c1r1y S. llowl'l'1, F>:c·culive 'l'eclinicil J\ssist;rnl, 

Office of !IH! ExcrnLivc l)ircclnr-ror Opcr<1tio11s tn ll<rnrn;rn ~{asouli, Deputy 

/bsist:inL for Opcn:ilion, Office of Lhc Executive Director {or Opcr<1Liun.s, Subject: 
Summary of April 19, 2016, Briefings for the Commissioners on Indian Point Baffle 
Bolts (Attachment #2) 

-April 26, 2016 Letter from Sherwin E. Turk, Counsel for NRC Staff to 
Lawrence G. McDade, Chairman, Dr. Michael F. Kennedy, Dr. Richard E. Wardwell, 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board, US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 
Washington, DC 20555, Re: ln Lhe Matter or ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, 
INC. Docket Nos 50-247-LR/286-LR (Attachment #2) 

-April 27, 2016 NRC Blog post by Neil Sheehan, Public Affairs Officer, 
Region 1, "An Outage Twist: Degraded bolts at New York Nuclear Plant Warrants 
Attention" (Atlachment #3) 

And including but not limited to records relating to any and all 
communications betvveen Entergy representatives and the following NRC 

related to, have been, or are going to be, shared or communicated between Entergy and NRC 

reD res rm Latives. 

2 



representatives and internal NRC communications involving: 
( 

e NRC Public Affairs Officer, Region 1, Neil Sheehan 
• Counsel for NRC Staff, Sherwin E. Turk 
• Counsel for NRC S!Aff, Anita Gosh 
• Counsel for NRC Staff, Brian Harris 

• Counsel for NRC Staff, Joseph Lindell 
• Counsel for NRC Staff, Beth Mizuno 
,. Counsel for NRC Staff, Dave Roth 
• NRC Office of the Director for Operations, Deputy Assistant for 

Operations, Houman Rasouli 
• NRC Office of the Executive Director for Operations, Executive 

Technica~ Assistant, Jeremy S. Bowen 
• N RC Commissioner. Chairman Burns 
• NRC Commissioner Ostendorff 
e N RC Cornmissiorier Svinicki 
• NRC Commissioner Baran 
• N RC 1\tomic Safety and Licensing f3oJrd, Administrative Judge 

.McD<1(k 

• NRC J\lomic Safety and Licensing Board. /\dminislralive judge 
Wardwell 

• N RC J\tomic: Safely an<l Licensing Bo;ird, Administrative Judge 
Kennedy 

4> NIK EDO V. McCree 
• NIK DEDR M Johnson 
e NRC DEDM, D Dorman 

• NHC /\0, R. 1.f:wis 

o NRC OEDO, T. Clark 
e NRC OEDO, J Bowen 
• NRC NRR, 8. Dea1i 
e NRC NRR, M. Evans 

o NRC NRR/DE, J. Lubinski 

• NRR/DORL, D. Picket 
e NRC Region 1, D. Le»v 
41; NRC Region 1, S. Flanders 

e NRC Region 1. M. Scott 
"' NRC Region 1, D. Pelton 
f, NRC Region LG Dentel 

H. Request for Justification of Any Denials and Segregation of Non-Exempt 
Portions 

ln an executive order titled "\fonrnrc:1ncil:m for the heads of executive departments 
and agencies" published in the Fecler~1 I Registe:· ot~ \Tay 12, 2014, President Barack Obama 

3 



slated that: 

The Freedom of Information Act .should be cid mi 1~ is Le reel with a clear presumption: 
Jn the face of doubt, openness prevails ... <1"1 age11ci<..:s shou\<l .:idopt a p1·esumption 
in favor of disclosure, in order to rc11ev,· lhe:i 1

• :~1111:·.~=·_ment to Lhe pr·inciples 
embodied ln FOIA, and to usher i 11 a nev,: e1-c1 of O'.Je11. Governmenl. The 
presumption of disclosure should be <1pplied to <.111 decsions involving FOIA. The 

p1·esumption oJ disclosure also me<ms ::hat '"gc'':.:: es <Siwuld take affinnativc steps 
to make infonm1tion public. They shouici not \\'ii'.: ~01· specific requests l'rom the 
public. J\ll agencies should use modern ~t<·::1w1ogy cD !nform cilizells abm1t wh.:it i~ 
known and done hy Lheir Government. 0 1.sclcsu:·e s:~c·.:ld be timely. 

Given the above memorandum, if any part of this request is denied, please cite 
the specific exemptions upon which the NRC re!ies to n~fuse release the document..;; and 
identify which records are being withheld. Further, since ~he Freedom of Information 
Act provides that the remainder of afile must be released if portions are exempt from 
disclosure, we request that we be provided \Ni ch <.'ill non-exe::iptportions. 

UL Request for Expedited Review 

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i) and 10 C.F.R. § 9.25(e), the Requesting 
Parties ask for expedited processing of this FOIA request due to compelling need/or 
the information requested. A ''compelling need" exists '.Vhei·e the requester is 
"primai·ily engaged in disseminating information" and can demonstrate that ''[t}he 
information is urgently needed ... in order to in form the pL1b;;c concerning actual or 
alleged Federal Government activity." 10 C.F.R. § 9.2 S( e J ( 1) [ii); see also 5 U .S.C. § 
552( a)( 6)(E)(v). 

The Requesting Party is a non-profit 01·gan1zation engaged in, among other 
things, information dissemination, public ed uc2tion, and vdvocacy on the health and 
environmental risks of electricity generation from nuc!ear power. The Requestmg 
Party has websites, email lists, biogs, and other forms of mass communication with its 
members and the general public for the express purpose of disseminating information 

.. about important environmental issues. 

The Requesting Party urgently needs th is infornia rion because the records, 
communication, and information sought concern cin "[a]ctual or alleged Federal 
Government activity" within the N RC related to i t.s respons;bJlity to objectively rngulate 
and evaluate the deterioration of baffle bolts 2.tlndl2n Point 2 & 3, given that the bolts 
perform a critical safety and operational func~ion 1n reactors. The requested documents 
pertain to two related NRC activities: (1) NRC's license renewal proceeding for Indian 
Point, (2) NRC's·public commitmentthat "NRC stafhv!J'. ens~lre the condition is fully 
understood and addressed prior to the plant rernrnlng to service. The NRC staff will 
also consider all available information in evaluating 1f chan.ges are needed to the 
current inspection programs for these bolts across the :?'dustry." Given that decisions 
in both of these activities are pending within the next fe\v months, public access to this 
information is both time sensitive and critical for rublic engagement and information. 

4 



The Requesting Party also reserves the right to appeal any denial of our rnquest 
for expedited processing of this request. 

III. Request for a Fee Waiver 

The Requesting Party asks that N RC waive all fees for search and production of 
the records described above. FOIA dictates that requested records be provided 
without chargf! "lf disclosure of the information is in the public interest because it is 
likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or 
activities of the government and is not primarily in the commercial interest of the 
requester." 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)( 4)(A)(iii); see also 10 C.F.R. § 9.39(a) and 10 C.F.R. § 
9.4l(c). The requested disclosure meets these requirements. The request also meets 
the criteria of 10. C.F.R. § 9.41( d) and demonstrates the required factors listed in 10 
C.F.R. § 9.41 (b). 

A. Subject of the request relates direct61 to the operations or activities of the 
government 

The records requested herein pertain to the activities of the NRC in regulating 
safe operation and regulatory consistency at Indian Point. NRC,.is a government 
agency. The requested records thus directly coricern 1'the operations or activities of 
the government." See 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii); 43 C.F.R. §9.41(d)(l). 

B Contribution to an understanding of the subject by the public is like(y · 
to r-esult from disclosure. 

The requested records are "likely to contribute" to the public's understanding 
· of government operations and activities. 5 U.S.C. § 552(a}(4)(A)(iiiJ; 10 C.F.R. § 

9.41(d)(2). There is intense public concern aboutthe NRC regulation of fndian Point 
arid considerable public concern about the safe operation of both Units 2 and 3 given 
the as yet to be fully evaluated nature and cause of the baffle bolt deterioralion and the 
possibility that such deterioration cou~d lead to problems in the core cooling systems of 
either· or both of the reactors. 

The records requested shed light on a matter of considerable public interest 
and concern: NRC's actions, contacts and assessments have received extensive 
attention. This is demonstrated by the following examp[es of media coverage: 

" http:/ /www.huffingtonpost.com/roger-witherspoon/ criti ca 1-nuclear­
reactor- b 9585718.htm! 

.. http://wwv0.r.Johud.com/s.tory /news/local/indian-
point/2016 /03 /29 /indian-poin t-n uclear-power-plan t-fau Jty-l:l'olts­
colsure /82408462 / 

D http://ne\l\york.cbslocal.com/2016 /03 /29 / cuo mo-indian-point-plant/ 



• http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-03-29 /entergy­
d iscovers-missin g-bolts-a t- n ew-york-nuclear-plant 

• http:/ /abc7ny.com/news/h u ndreds-of-faulty-missing-bolts-found­
d uri ng-indlan-poi n t-rea cwr·i nspecti on/ 1268796/ 

• http:/ /wwvv.wsj.com/c. rti cl es/ en tergy-to-replace-some-llner-bol ts-at· 
indian-po int-nu cl ea r-power·-;Jla '.it-1459 299 518 

- http:/ /www.prnewswir2.co111/news-releases/hundreds-of­
inspectlons-cornpleted-cn <n di an -point-un it-2-replacement-of­
reactor-liner-bo l ts-planned· 3 0 0 2 4 2845, h tm I 

.. http:/ /wvvvi.1.nydailyne\vs.c::im /n ev:-york/lndian-nuke-plant­
shutdown-missing-bo l ~s-ciiscovered-article-1.2583408 
.r1 ......... ,.··.• .. ·1. i'.:: ·e1 J."·11:. 1·1;-.1•: ·, .. ,,·,., :.:• . ._,.11·: .. 11.indian-- --- - . .., . . . ........ - . .. 
,q·1:·; I ... 1'.,~_.;1 t-OlltJ).·:: '..,'!' "."i·' 1 .• 1•:. ·.' ljll:':1·_'. l.'Ql\::? 

Public understanding of NRC's C\Ctions regarding Indian Point would be 
significantly enhanced by disclosure of the "'eq uested records. Disclosure would help 
the public to more effectively evaluate NRC's :'ecent and future decision-making 
procedures regarding Indian Point. DisclosL:re would also help the public tci better 
understand and evaluate NRC's actions regard; ng the legally binding safety 
regulations established for the operabili'L)' ot'Jndian Point. 

C. Extent to which the requester hos a commercial interest that would be 
furthered by disclosure cf ciie requested agency 1·ecords; and whether 
that commercial interest exceed rhe public interest in disclosure 

The Requesting Party is a nonprofit environmental organization with no 
commercial interest in obtaining the r-eq uested information. Rather, this organization 
in lends to use the requested information to inform the public, so the public can 
meaningfully participate in the debate a round public health, environmental, and safely 
risks posed by the Indian Point Nuclear Power Plant. The Requesting Party believes 
that transparency of the relationship benveen the NRC and its licensee is essential to the 
NRC's obligation "to protect public hect;lh and sa tet:y, the environment, Elnd the common 
defense and security." 

"Congress amended FOIA to ens'J:'e that lt be 'liberally construed in favor of 
waivers for noncommercial requesters,"'judiciol Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti, 326 F.3d 1309, 
1312 (D.C. Cir. 2003); The Requesting Parties \Vish to serve the public by reviewing, 
analyzing and disclosing presently n'.Jn-pu;:;:'.c information about operational safety at 
Indian Point .. Any communication wi~hin :\RC and between the agency and Entergy 
regarding critical equipment deterioration ins!de of the reactors at !11dian Point relates 
to matters of considerable public interest ar.c concern because of the significant risk to 
public health of millions of people should the sat'ety systems of the plant fail durlng an 
emergency. Disclosure of the reques~;;d record~ will contribute sign.ificantly to public 
understanding of the safe operab!lity of Indian Point and any associated threats to 
hi,.unan health and the environment, and the ~~Re's regulatory options. 

,, 



The Requesting Parties thus satisfy the criteria of 10 C.F.R. § 9.41( d). We further 
demonstrate below each of the eight factors re:p.1ired by NRC under 10 C.F.R. § 9.41(b) 
to evaJuate whether a fee waiver· is app;·opriate for thjs request. 

D. Describe the purpose for ivhfch the requester intends to use the re.quested 
information. 

The Requesting Party intends to use the requested information to understand 
and better inform the public about the status of tl-ie bolt deterioration and about the 
larger issue of operational safety a; I ndi:;n Point. Specifically we wish to better 
ur1derstand an inform the publica'oout: the inspection of the damaged baffle bolts 
and related equipment, the nature of the proposed repairs, t11e status and nature of 
the root cause analysis to be conducted and tl1e decision-making process in regard to 
the timing and completion of repairs and any related decision for reactor res.tart. The 
Requesting Party intends to make such uncerst;:;~1ding and analysis avail a b1e to their 
.merr1bers and the gener·~I public. . 

E. Explain the extent to which i:.'1e requester will extract and annly2e tlie 
s11hstu11t.iv<" co11te11!. of 1.hr.a.0ency rer.nrds. 

The Rr.-questing P:ffty's mcrnhc>rs, lcchnicJl experts <iniJ <.1ttD1·ric·y~, will 
GJl"efully ;1nalyzt~ tl1e requested clocuml'nls Lo cvaluale L11e exlenl Lo which Lhe 
liccu.sec and Nl\C have complied v-lith thc~ir rr.?spcc\erl anrl shared s;1f[:t-y and 
n·guL1Lory ohlig;1Lions. 

F. lkscnhc lhe 11alltrl~ of the ,,pccffic act.ivity or reserrn:h in t:vhic/1 l./w o.r1e1/(J' 
rccm·ds wifl he l!St'd ond the specifir: quoh[rr:ot.ion.~- t.hc rcqucsf.cr possesses /.(J 

uti/17.e inf"or1r1otio11 for the intended use in sud1 a way that it ivi!! cont1·iJJ/ltr 

lo tlic public underst.w1din,q. 
( 

The Requesting Party intends to use the requested information to educate its 
niernbers and the general public about the scif ety issues r;:iised by tl1e baffle bolt 
deterioration. This may be through public disse111jnat1on to the Requesting Party's 
members through news releases, blog posts, emc.ils, or other electronic media or legal 
filings on behalf of the organizatio:l.s i'l the cu1Tcnt or future license related 
proceedings. 

Friends' is qualified to amdyze ar.ci disseminate t11c requested information, as 
demonstrated by Friends' multi-decade involvement in nuclear energy issues. 

G. Describe the likely impact on the public's understanding oftlie subject as 
compared to the {eve! of public under-standing of the subject before 
disclosure 

It is presently unclear \.vbether Entergy and t11e NRC are being transparent 
about the safety risks presented by the deterioration of baffie-forrner bolts at Tndian 



Point Unit 2 and 3 .. The requested informa-cion vvi11 aid the Requesting Party and its 
members in evaluating the response of che NRC cind the licensee ta the baffle-former 
bolt problem, and the safety of restarting the Unit 2 reactor and continuing to operate 
the Unit 3 reactor. 

H,. Describe the s17.e and nature of che 1rnblic audience to whose understanding 
a contribution will be made. 

Friends has over 300,000 members acr:Jss the country Many of its members 
are engaged in the s~fety issues presented by lndicin Point. Friends keeps an up-to­
date website and often releases press statements on important developments in the 
sa.fety of nuclear power plants arn'...111d the country, such as the issues raised in this 
request National newspapers such as the t\ e1v York Times, San Francisco Chronicle, 
and LA Times often pick up the releases. Frie~1ds' analysis of the requested 
information could therefore reach cmyoi~e wi:~h a computer C1nd an internet 

·connection. 

l. D1~st:ribe lhc i11tcnded means of cJ1.-.;.~·cmirwU011 lu 1he ,qencnrl pub/re 

The mt'att.s by which th(~ lfrq11csting l'ar\y inl r·ncl.s ID dissc·ruin...il r• the 
inform:ition yiddctl by this FOIJ\ request is described ~bovc ill F 

/- Indicate if 1w!Jlic acccs.~ tu infrmnation will lw pmvirfrd fmc n{d1ot:qc or 
provided for an access fee or puhlic educoUnn. 

Public access to the n'.qw~srr~d infonnariun will be pnwided completely free of 
charge. 

K. Describe any commercial or private interest the requester or any other party 
has in the agency records sough' 

The Requesting Party is a non-)Jrofit orga1:ization whose sole purpose in 
requesting the documents is to educate itself, ics members, and the general public 
regarding the safety issues at Ind:an ?oi1it. The Requesting Party plans to publish the 
requested information ln correspondence with its :-nembet-s and supporters and to 
post the information on its website. Th~ requested mciterials will not he used for the 
Requesting Parties' commercial use or gain. 

IV. Willingness to Pay Fees Under Protest 

Please provide the records ret:·"1ested a hove irrespective of tbe status and 
outcome of your evaluaLion of the .Requescing Pany's fee category assertion and fee 
waiver request. In order to prevent delay in NRCs provision of the requested 
records, the Requesting Party states ,)1at it \·Vil!, if necessary and under protest, pay 
fees in accordance with NRC's FOlA regulatior.s a~ 10 C.F.R. § 9.33 for all or a portion 

:·: 



of the requested records. Please consult \Vltl~ the Requesting Party, however, before 
undertaking any action that would cause the fee to exceed $100.00. Such payment 
will not constitute any waiver of the Requesting Party's right to seek administrative 
or judicial review of any denial of its fee waiver request and/or rejection of its fee 

( 

category assertion. 

VI. Conclusion 

We trust that, in responding to this request, NRC will comply with all relevant 
deadlines and other obligations set fonh 1~ FOIA and NRC's FOIA regulations. See, 
e.g., 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6); 10 C.F.R. § 9.25. 

Please produce the records above by ema:!ing or mailing them to me at the 
Friends' office address listed below. Please produce them on a rolling basis; at no point 
should NRC's search for--or deliberations concerning--certain records delay the 
production of others that NRC has already retrieved and elected to produce. In the 
event that NRC concludes that some of .the records requested above may al ready be 
pub1icly avail<ible, we will be happy to discuss those conclusions. 

Please respond within 20 business days, as provided by 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i). 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact me at (202) 587-5242. 

Thank you for your prompt attention rn this request. 
' . 

Sincerely, 

........... 

Damon Moglen 
Senior Strategic Advisor 
Friends of the Earth 
1101 lSth Street, NW 

.. 11th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 222-0708 
dmoglcn@foe.org 

'! 



Attachment # 1 

March 29, 2016 Letter from Morgan Lewis to NRC re. 

Docket: Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian-Point Nuclear Generating 
Units 2 and 3), Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and 50-286-LR 

Re: Licensing Board Notification of Preliminary Indian Point Unit 2 Baffle­
Former Assembly Bolt Inspection Findings 

HJ 



Morgan lewis 

Kathryn M. Sutton 
Partner 
+1.202 739.5738 
kathryn.sutton@morganlewis.com 

Paul M. Bessette 
Partner 
+1 202.739.5796 
paul bessette@morganlewis.com 

March 29. 2016 

Lawrence G. McDade. Chairman 
Dr. Michael F. Kennedy 
Dr. Richard I:'.. Wardwell 
Atomic Safety and Ucensing Board 
U.S. N ti clear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 

1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
W;ish~ngton, DC 20004 

United States 
0 +1.202 739.3000 °' + 1.202.739 30()1 

Docket: Entergy Nuclear Operations. /n('. (lndian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 
and 3), Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and 50-286-LR 

Re: I .k~:H ... itl" l!.-i1~mt '~fLin"a~m1, 11~ i)rdimin•in lnd~;Lli l'ciir11 I 'nit~ ~kd'U!;_: 
f" L~1·m c·r .~_-;:-;&ill 111 ~ !~!.~! [ I O""I H..'L'1 im1 FiHl Ii c1 ~ 

Dear Administrative Judges: 

In accordance with its obligation to inform the Licensing Board ofre\i:,.c,l 1.:•,:'.-L'!1"1'11:_111" '11 a 
timely fa.shion. 1 Entergy Nuclear Operations. Inc. ("'Entergy"') hereby 111-.1 Iii.:· iii. 1 

.. : • 11-,1r.,.:. Board 
ofreccnt developments relevant to Contentions NYS-25 and NYS-38 l<'..k ·I(.·.". 1·~; \1 .!\, " 
explanation, the rarties' testimony OTI those COnli."'·~i. rl, L!.>.~l!'::·~·· rc·!i.· 1, ,!Ill 11!,ill•'.I~. 1 •p~·;,1:11:~· 
experience as w1JI as Entergy"s planned inspcct'.1·111· 1·i1 h:~11·.i.!-l1 1 ,;··:·~r .1·.-~~·n:':"!:• ·v. · ·, '.. •t.:LllLG ·.~ 1111:1: 

the Indian Point Unit 2 ("IP2") reactor pressure v.--.~-.-l duri11~ 11!(~ w-1·.-1 ·1:;,:.:·i11!_' r0.::L1,;: 1;1; :c:Li 

maintenance outage that commenced on March 7 . .:'.·'.l ! i.i. :-.. pi.··. ili·~.:i.\I~ . 1-n: ·~1 !-!:· 1:• . .-.IL:L~c .. :1. J ·. j .. ; ,,, I 
and. where feasible, volumetric (ultrasonic testin,_. i"•r ··1 I .. ·, 1."'ii1,11i11uU•r!'•. ·I .ir'il~· ·.•. -. ... ,;,!,':: .. ~1·i1~11 
baffle-former assembly bolts (which incl Lide ba 11· L'-!• .;·,'-.1' · ;i:~·:i f·1.illk·,··I·:"~ h·. l!·-1 1" ::-r.i:l 1 ii :Ii.; 

reactor vessel internals aging management program. The visual and preliminary UT examination 
results show indications (e.g .. missing bolts. and bars meant to hold them in place. and other 

Sec /Juke Power Co (William B. McGuire \;uclear Station, Linits I & 2). Al ,AB-143, 6 /\EC 623. 625 (!973): 
ifetro F:dmm Cr1 (Three Mile lshmd Nuclear Slat ion. L'nit I). ALAB-774. 19 NRC 1350. 1359 ( 1984) 

t1 
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degradation requiring replacement of the bolts) on approximately in of 832 bame-fonner 
bolts. No failures of the baffie-edge bolts were identified. 

Entergy is reporting this event to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission r·N RC") pursuant to 
10 C.F.R. § 50.72. 

As required by plant procedures. Entergy has entered the inspection findings into its Corrective 
Action Program and is taking appropriate corrective actions. including the conduct of a root cause 
analysis In accordance with its mandamry disclosure obligations in this proceeding, Entergy 
today di<;dO'>t;d 1he condition rcrmrl (""CR:·) tor lhe preliminary bam~-!om1cr holt insrt:ction 
lindings 10 till" ()!her parli~\. 

I 

I 11 aut..lil ion. I :11tcrgy plans to in it i<Jlc consullaLions with Nt:w York State. Rivcrkccper. and the 
N HC Staff under I 0 Cl· .R.. ~ 2.32J(b) lo discuss 1 he po ten Li.al imrlications of the in:,pcct ion 
Jim.lings ror the pending aJjuuication on Co111cn1ion~ NYS-25 am.I NYS-38/RK-TC-';., purticularly 
in lighl ol"thc ongoin1;'. 11alun.; ot' 1:.ntcrg::/s cvalu3Linns or the inspt:ction lindings At this_junclun:. 
because Nt:w York State's reply supplemental Lcstimony is ut1t.: on Friday. April I_ F11Lcrgy will 
prorosc lhal the p;;irlics pn:rarc anu suhmit to 1hc I iccnsing Hoard ujoinl motion r<..:qucsting ;1 10-
uay abeyance ortlle Trnck 2 prm:eedings pending lhe compkLion of Lutcrgy"s initial evaluation 
and/or a furtherreport from Entergy. 

1.i 

Respectfu[]y submitted. 

Executed in accord with 10 C. F.R. s\' 2 30-l(d) 

Pauf M. Bessette, Esq. 
MORGAN. LEWIS & BOCKJUS LLP 
I [ 11 Pennsylvania Avenue. NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
-phone: (202) 739-5796 
Fax: (202) 739-300 I 
E-mail: paul.bessette@morganlewis.com 

C'ounsel.fbr Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 

In the Matter of Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and 
50-286-LR 

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. 

(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3) March 29, 2016 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to I 0 C.F. R. § '2.305 (as revised). I hereby certify that, on this date, copies of 

Entergy's ''Licensing Board Notification of Preliminary Indian Point Unit 2 Baflle-Fonner 

Assembly Bolt Inspection Findings'' were served upon the Electronic Information Exchange (the 

NRCs E-Filing System). in the above-captioned proceeding. 

DBI/ 87058200 

Signed (elecrronicallvJ by Manin J. 0 'Neill 

Martin J. O'NeilL Esq. 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
I 000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 
Houston, TX 77002 
Phone: (713) 890-5710 
Fax: (7 l3) 890-500 I 
E-mail: martin .o 'neill@morganlewis.com 

Counsel.for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. 



Attachment #2 

Aprll 26, 2016 Letter from Sherwin Turk to ASLB (with April 22, 2016 
letter from Jeremy Bowen to Houman Ra~ouU and NRC powerpoint 

attached) 
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UNITED STATES 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Lawrence G. McDade, Chair 
Administrative Judge 

WllSHINGTON DC 20555-00Dl 

April 26. 2016 

Dr. Michael F. Kennedy 
Administrative Judge 

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

Atomic Saiety and licensing Board 
U S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop: T-3 F23 Mail Stop~ T-3 F23 . 

Washington, D.C. 20555 

Dr Richard E. Wardwell 
Adminis1rative Judge 

Washington, D.C. 20555 

Atomic Safely and Lic:ensmg !3oarcl 
US. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop: T-J F23 
Wi!~;hinglon. DC ~~Obth 

In the Matter of 
ENTEF~CY NUCU::AF1 OPERATIONS, lf\JC. 

(lndi;:in Point Nuclear Generatinq Unit Nos. 2 and 3) 
Docket Nos ~U· L4 I LR/2Ho· LH 

Oecir Arlminislralivc Jud[Jcs: 

The NAC Staf1 ("Staff"} wishes lo inform the Atomic Saiety and Licensing Board ("Board') and 
parties that that the telephone numbers for Staff Counsel have changed. Etfec1ive 1mmediately. 
Statt Counsel in this proceeding may be reached as follows: 

Ghosh. Anita 
Harris, Brian 
Lindell, Joseph 
Mizuno. Beth 
Roth, David 
Turk, Sherwin 

(301) 287-9175 
(301) 287-9120 
(301) 287-9114 
(301) 287-9201 
(301) 287-9121 
(301) 287-9194 

In addition. the Stati wishes lo mtorm lhe Board and parties that on April 19. 2016, the Slaff 
provided a PowerPolnt briefing to the Chairman, Commissio11er Ostendorff, Commissioner 
Svinick1, and Commissioner Baran's slaf1, regarding lhe licensee's inspection of baffle-tormer 
assembly bolts in the Indian Point Uni1 2 reactor pressure vessel. In its briefings. the staff 
provided an overview of the design of a pressurized water reactor baffle-former assembly and 
the associated bolts; the regulatory requirements associated with inspection of the batfle-formf,;r 
assembly and bolts: the inspection results at Indian Prnnt Unit 2, including the current status: 
!he implications for Indian Point Unit 3: and the Sta1t's related ongoing activities 

·"'1 ··. ·-· 



Atomic Safety and Licens,ng Board 
Aoril 26, 2016 
P<1ge 2 

Copies ofthe Staff's meeting summary ;:md brie1ing slides me enclosed herewith 

Encl : As stated 

cc w/Encl : EIE Service Lisi 

Respectfully. 

Sherwin E Turk 
Co'-1nsel for NRG Staff 

I 
I 
i 

' ! 



MEMORANDUM TO: 

FROM 

SUBJECT' 

April 22 2016 

Houman Rasouli 
Deputy Assistant for Operations 
Office of the EXecuiive Direc!or for Opera!ions 

Jeremy S. Bowen IRA! 
Executive Technical Assistant 
Office of the Executive Oirec1or for Operations 

SUMMARY OF APRIL 19. 2016 BRIEFINGS FOR THE 
COMMISSIONERS ON INDJAN POINT BAFFLE BOLTS 

On April 19, 2016, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff provided information 
briefings for the Commissioners on Baffle Bolts at the Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station 
(Indian Point). One briefing was held for Chairman Burns and Commissioner Ostendorff; and a 
separate briefing was held tor Commissioner Svinicki Commissioner Baran was not b.riefed. 
but had staff in attendance during the first briefing 

The siaff µrovided (1) an overview of the desi[ln of a pr~ssuriwd waler 1eactor (PWR) haffi(i­
former assembly ::md the rissoci::ited bolts; (2) the regulalory requirements associ<:ited witli 
inspection of the assembly and bolts: (3) the results ol the inspections al lndi<:111 Point. Uni! 2. 
including the current status: (4) the implications foz Indian Point, Unil 3; ;md (5) tlie NRC 
t'11y1:1ge1m!nl iri Ille 011goinu <-H.:livili!-.!S Information presented mi ll1e d1o-)::;i~Jfl was lirnrleu lo lhe 
function of the as~ernbly a11d the bolls. the <-lSsnc;iri1f.'!d 111;,i\c·!rial properties. and ll1e 1)r.ifenl1al 
failure mf:drnni~.nis ;-rnd related consequences. The process <-Jnd ti;..is{~s oftti1: ic•g1il;:-1tory 
rc:quircrl i11spP-ctions wris prov1derl as i1 1el<1tcs In di! PWRs DisctJssionE. on the insrRr:tion 
results at Indian Point was limited to f<Jctu<:il information about ltie numbers of bolls that failed. 
the curre11l pletns tu replace or lurthcr evaluate tl)e i1ff8clP.d bolls. and the an\icipated schedules 
for the associated <ir:tivities The st;iff concluded by cliscussrng how tt1e oµerat1ng e)(pcnence at 
Indian Point correlates willl industry. anrJ by covering lliP. NRC's ongoing rind planned cict1v1t1cs 

cc OGC 

CONTACT Jeremy Bowen OEDO 
(301} 415-3471 

'~ 
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MEMORANDUM TO: 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

April 22. 2016 

Houman Rasouli 
Deputy Assistant for Operations 
Office of the Executive Director for Operations 

Jeremy S Bower.IRA/ 
Executive Technical Assistant 
Office of the Execulive Director for Operations 

SUMMARY OF APRIL 19. 2016 BRIEFINGS FOR THE 
COMMISSIONERS ON INDlAN POINT BAFFLE BOLTS 

On April 19 2016. the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRG) staff provided information 
bnefings for the Commissioners on Baffle Bo~ts at the Indian Poin1 Nuclear Generating· Station 
(Indian Point) One briefing was held for Chairman Burns and Commissioner Ostendorff: and ;:i 

separate briefing was held for Comrnissioner Svinicki Commissioner Baran was not briefed 
bul had staff in attendance during the firsl briefing 

The staff provided (1} an overview of Lhe design of a pressurized water reactor (PWR) baffle­
former assembly and !he associated bolts: (2) lhe regulatory requirements associated wilh 
inspeclion of the assembly and bolts; (3) the results of the inspections al Indian Point. Unit 2. 
including the current status: (4) the implications for Indian Point. Unit 3: and (5) lhe NRG 
cngagernenl in the ongoing activities inform<ition presented on lhG rlesign wm; limited 1o the 
ft1nction of tile ~-issern!Jly and the hoHs. tl1e rissowited rn;:iterial µropertiP.:;:;, and !he riotcntial 
f<.11lum mech<inisrns :=md rel;;ited consequences Tile µrocess and b;:isP.s of the re~ul;,itory 
required inspections was provided as it relates to all PWRs. Discussions on the inspeclior1 
results <ti Indian Prnnt was limited to faclual information aboul 1he.11u111bers of bol!s lt1at loilP.d. 
thP curien1 plans to repl;.ice or further evaluate \hP. afledecl bulls, ;.md lhP. ar1licipated schedule!S 
for !he a%oci.;:itpd a1.trvitiP.s ·7 hP. :-;taff coT1cluded by discussing how the oper•~li,11y P)(W'rrf-~nr:e at 
Indian Point r:orrel<-1!es with 1miii<:.try :-ind hy cuvering tlw NHC's onqrnn~1 <1nd planned activiiic::;. 

cc: OGC 

CONT ACT: Jeremy Bowen. OEDO 
(301) 415-3471 

DISTRIBUTION­
See next page 

~DA~S_Ac~e~sion No.: ML 16112A347 

OFFICE DEDO/ETA 

NAME JBowen 

OE DO/DAO 

HRasouli 

DATE 04 /21 /16 · 04/ 22 /16 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 



Memo to Houman Rasouli from Jeremy S. Bowen dated April 22, 2016 

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF APRIL ·~9. 2016, BRIEFINGS.FOR THE COMMISSlONERS ON 
INDIAN POINT BAFFLE BOLTS 

DISTRIBUTlQN: 
V McCree, EOO 
M Johnson, DEOR 
D. Dorman, DEDM 
R Lewis, AO 
T. Clark, OEDb 
J_ Bowen, OEDO 
B. Dean, NRR 
8 McDermott. NRR 
M. Evans. NRR 
J Lubinski, NRR/DE 
J McHale, NRRIDE 
D. Picket. NRR/DORL 
D. Lew. Re'gion I 
S. Flanders, Region I 
M. Scott, Re9ion I 
D Pelton, Region I 
G: Oenlef. Retjibn 1 
S. Turk, OGC 
OGC 
EDO R/F 
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Briefing on Indian Point 
Baffle Bolt Inspections 

April 19, 2016 
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Function of baffle-former assembly is to direct coolant flow 
through the corea It also provides lateral support to the core 
during a seismic event or loss-of-coolant accident (LOCA). 

\. 
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It Stainless steel bolts are 
5/8" dia. x -2" long and 
attach the baffle plates to 

. the former plates to form 
the baffle assembly 

~ : : j 
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fJ No impact from a few bolt 
failures 

• Large numbers of failed 
bolts could cause: 

Flow leakage through gaps 
between adjacent plates 

11 Fuel degradation (~affle 
jetting erosion) 

• Increased core bypass 
flow (less fuel cooling) 

- Baffle plates impacting fuel 
assemblies during LOCA 
event, potentially leading to 
grid deformation 

Protecting People and the Environment 



• 10 CFR 50.55a "Codes and Standards" 
-- Incorporates by Reference ASME Code, Section XI 

=- Section XI mandates general visual condition 
examination of reactor vessel internals (RVI) 
every 10 years 

• All PWRs have been pertorming every 10 
years during the first 40 years of operation 

Protecting People tlnd tbe f,'1111iro11mcut 
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~ Guidance for PWR RVI aging management program 
is based on NRG-approved topical report MRP-227 .. A 

• To manage aging of RVI, IP2 committed to enhanced 
inspections following MRP .. 227-A, consistent with 
NRC guidance 

Pmtectiug People 1t11d the E11viro11me11t ·· 



• Ultrasonic (UT) Examination 

• Initial (baseline)- inspection between 25-35 
effective full power years 

• 100°/o of bolts 

• Inspect every 10 years thereafter 

• All PWRs with baffle-former bolts must 
perform these inspections (most PWR 
designs) 

Protecting People and the E11virow11e11t 

-----



Entergy Unit 2 Activities 
" Conducted visual examination of 1232 baffle-edge bolts 
~ Conducted ultrasonic and vlsual examination of 832 baffle-

~ former bolts 
0 Results: 

.,, All baffle edge-bolts were acceptable 

• 227 total baffle-former bolt identified as failed 
<ll 182 ultrasonic testing failures 

~ 31 visually identified as protruding 
• 14 inaccessible, conservatively assumed failed 

~ Bolts to be sent out for analysis by Westinghouse and LPI, an 
independent engineering firm 

8 ProtectiTtg Peopf,~ aud the nuvirmnnent 



Indian Point Unit 2 (IP2) 
• Removing degraded bolts using mechanical extraction and 

Electrical Discharge Machining {EDM) tools 
~ 9 Developing plans to replace baffle-former bolts 

0 Developing safety evaluation of as-found condition 
• Developing analysis to support baffle-former assembly return to 

service (if not all bolts are replaced) 

Indian Point Unit 3 (IP3) 
~ Developing evaluation of baffle-former assembly considering 

information from IP2 
"' Evaluating schedule for future baffle bolt examinations, 

currently planned in 20-19 

Prorectiug People (/!Id the /:..'uviroumt:nt 

------------------------- ------



~ Evaluated Entergy's lnservice Inspection to verify their 
examination methods/acceptance criteria were appropriate 

<J> Baseline Inspections being planned and implemented to: 
o Verify Entergy completes bolt replacement and analyses 

that ensure the baffle-former assembly will perform 
intended safety functions 

o Review Entergy's evaluation of the as-found conditions to 
independently assess the safety significance and 
whether there were prior performance issues 

10 Protectiugf>roplc mu/ the E11viro11me11t 
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NRC staff's current assessment is that IP3 is safe to operate 
o Smaller number of failed bolts expected because: 

11 IP3's baffle-former bolts are exposed to less radiation than those 
in IP2 

11 Less operating time than I P2 
m No current indication of fuel leaks which would indicate 

significant problems with baffle-former bolts 
o Analysis for other Westinghouse plants have demonstrated 

significant margin regarding the total number of required bolts 
o Will reassess IP3 functionality based on results of IP2 analysis 

currently in progress 
. Resident Inspectors onsite to independently assess if 
conditions change 
NRC will review Entergy's evaluation of IP3 and their plans 
for future baffle .. former assembly exams 

11 Protecting Pc~ople and the Enuiro111ncnt 

------·---------



e Only one plant found broken baffle-former bolts via 
Section XI visual inspections 

e Over 12,000 baffle ... former bolts ultrasonically 
inspected to date 

• Only 3.6o/o defective (potentially cracked) 

~ Excluding IP2 results, 2°/o defective 

~ Several plants of similar age or older to IP2 have 
inspected 

,, These older plants have found no more than 10°/o 
defective bolts 

12 Protect/ ug People 11nd the £11 vi ro 11 m e11 t 
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• Entergy will perform root cause analysis . 

• Results will be shared with the industry 
Y:1 through the· EPRI Materials Reliability 

Program (MRP) 

• EPRI considers MRP-227-A a living program 

• Changes can be made in response to 
operating experience 

13 Protecting People ruul the E11viro11me11t 
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Region I and NRR monitoring IP2 analysis, repair and root 
cause, and IP3 implications 

Decide if regulatory action needed based on: 
- Operating experience with baffle-former bolt inspections 

- IP2 root cause analysis results 
~ Operability of IP2 under all design basis conditions with as .. 

found defective bolts 

Potential actions could include acceleration of baseline· 
inspection schedule, shorten reinspection interval, or no 
change 

" Could implement through modification to guidance, or 
generic communication if warranted by.safety impact 

14 Protecting People rtnd tbt.1 l~nvironment 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. 

(1ndian Point Nuclear Generating 
Units 2 and 3) 

Dockel Nos. 50·247/286-LR 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant. to 10 C.F R § 2.305 (as revised). I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing letter 
from Sherwin E. Turk to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board, dated April 26, 2Di 6, have 
been served upon the Electronic Information Exchange (the NRC's E-Filing System), en the 
above· captioned proceeding. this 26111 day of April, 2016. 

Sherwin E. Turk 
Counsel for NRC Staff 
U-5. Nuclear Regu!a1ory Commission 
Office of \he General Counsol 
Mail Stop· O-i5D21 
Washington, DC 20555 . 
Telep~l0r1e: (301) 287-9194 
E-maB: ,\hn '" 111·1111 k !p 111·,- ~"1 



Attachment #3 

NRC Blog Post, April 271 2016, Neil Sheehan: "An Outage Twist: 
Degraded bolts at New York Nuclear Power Plant War.rant Attention" 



h ttps:/ /pub lie-bl og.nrc-gateway .gov /2 016/04/2 7 I a n-outa ge-tw ist-d egraded-bolts-at-new-york-n u dear-plant­

wa rra nt-a ttention/ 

An Outage Twist: Degraded bolts at New York Nuclear Plant Warrant Attention 

J l Comments Posted by Moderator on April 27. 2016 

Neil Sheehan 
Pitblic A.tfairs Ojfice1 
Region! 

When the Indian PoinL Umt 2 nuclear ·power plan[ enlered a refueling and maintenance ouwgc in early March, Lhe 
to-do list included a task bDm of industry operating experience, both m the United States and overseas 

Baffle-Former Assembly Bolts 
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BOL.T (L.ONG & SHORT) 
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9j!'3 ... j"t-f' ....... ---­~-··r· 

CORNER EDGE BRACKET 
BAFFLE TO FORMER BOLT 

Specialists were geared up to 
check on Lhe condttton of bolts employed in the reactor vessel al thi: Buchanan. ~.Y, facility. These are the kind of 
bolts you likely wouldn't find al your local hardware store Ralhcr. they are made of a stainless-steel alloy capable 
of withstanding decades' worth of neutron bombardmenl. as well a.s extraordinarily high lemperalures and pressure. 

3C 



Measuring about 2 inches in length and 5/8ths of an inch in diameter, the bolts hold in pluce :i series of vertical 
metal plates Known as baffle plates. they help direct water up through the nuclear fuel assemblies, where it is 
heated and subsequently used for power productim1 

The baftle plates a1 e attuched to eight level::; of horizontal p!alt:s called baffie-forme1 plates. which nre in tum 
connected to the reactor core barrel 

As far back as the late 1980s, cracking was identified in barflc-fonncr bolls - Lhe bolts seeming the baffle plates 10 

the bafnc-fonner plates -- 111 pressurized-water reactors (PWRs) in France tBoth Indian Point Units 2 and 3 are 
PWRs) The tlegrn<lation is caused by what is known as irradiation-assisted stress corrosion cracking 

Jn response, the US nuclem indu:;Lry bcgm1 checking on these bolts in a snwll number of domestic PWRs on a 
sample basis 

The NRC staff also made use of a communic:ulions Looi i.:alled an Jnformalion Notice lo atlv1se U.S planL owners of 
what had been observed in Europe. A March 1998 notice let US plant owners know thar the baffle-former bolt 
cracking reported in foreign PWRs had occurred at the juncture oflhc bolt head and the shank. a location not 
accessible for visual examination. 

Several L'.S plants subsequently evaluated their baffle-former boltfi and tn :;ome cm,cs replaced a sizable number. 

Jumping ahead, the Electric Power Research Institute developed a standard indust1y program for the aging 
munagement uf PWR reactor vessel internals am! .subm1tte<l it to the NRC in January 2009 The NRC staff approved 
the approach in an ._,_ .. 1.,; .! . : • -. , I : , 1 i~sucd in Dc;cembt:r 2011 and then publisht:<l in January 2012 as MRP-
227-A. (MRP is short for Materials Reliability Prob>ram.) 

Under this new standard.US. PWRs were to condtLct an imtial ultrasonic examination of all of their baflle-former 
bolts when the planl had between 25 and 35 effective full power years of service. 

This is cxaclly what was being done al Tndian Point Unit 2 during the current outage lt was adhering co the 
standards ofMRP-227-A. Tn the course of this revic\V, it was dcicrmined um 227 of832 baffle-former bolts at the 
plant were degraded. which means any indication of cracking What\ more, two bolt heads were missing. 

The number uf deg:ratlell bufOe-forrner bolts was the largest seen m datt: at a U S reaL:tor 

Entergy, Indrnn Point's owne1, is m \he process of analyzing the condition and 1cplacing t11e degraded bolts It will 
also assess any implications fur Indian Point Unit 3, though that reactor is bdievt:d m be less susceptible to rhe 
condition fur several reasons, int:luding fewer operational cycles. 

As for the NRC, we will indcpcndcmly review the company's analysis and bol t-replacemenl plans to cnsu1 c: safety. 
The results of those reviews will be documented in an upcoming inspection report for the plant 

We have atready had a metallurgical specialist un-sitt: review mg !ht: company's evaluations of the bolts and have 
agency experts reviewing the mal!cr 

More infonnation will be forthcoming on Liu: issue Howevt:r, it's impmt;.ml lo note lhal the NRC slaffwill ensure 
the condition is fully understood and addressed prior to the plant returning to service The NRC staff will also 
consider all available infom1arion in cvaltrnling if changes are needed to the current inspection programs for these 
bolts across the industry. 
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FOIA Resource 

From: 
Sent: 

To: 
Cc: 

Accomando, Jane T. <jane.accomando@morganlewis.com> 

Monday, May 02, 2016 8:54 PM 
FOIA Resource 

Csedrik, Lewis M. 

CASE NO: 2016-0458 
REC'D DATE: 5/3/16 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Subject: [External_Sender] FOIA Request - OI Investigation Report No. 4-2013-003 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"} and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's ("NRC") implementing 

regulations at 10 CFR Part 9, I hereby request a copy of any materials* that were generated in connection with Case No. 

4-2013-003, which the NRC Office of Investigations (''.01") investigated. I understand that 01 concluded that no 
discrimination for engaging in protected activity had occurred and closed its investigation on or about February 25, 

2014. I agree to pay all reasonable charges associated with this FOIA request. Please contact me in advance of 

production, if the charge exceeds $150.00. My contact information is in my signature line below. 

Sincerely, 

Jane Accomando 

*"Materials" include, but are not limited to, notes, letters, memoranda, drafts, minutes, diaries, logs, calendars, tapes, 

transcripts, summaries, interview reports, procedures, instructions, engineering analyses, drawings, files, graphs, charts, 

maps, photographs, agreements, handwritten notes, studies, data sheets, notebooks, books, telephone messages, 

computations, interim and final reports, status reports, and other records. 

Jane T. Accomando 
Morgan, Lewis & Beckius LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW I Washington, DC 20004-2541 
Direct: +l.202.739.5815 I Main: 202.739.3000 I Fax: 202.739.3001 
jane.accomando@morganlewis.com ·I www.morganlewis.com 
Assistant: Lesa Williams-Richardson I 202.739.5581 I lesa.williams-richardson@rnorganlewis.com 

DISCLAIMER 

This e-mail message is intended only for the personal use of the recipient(s) named above. This message may be an attorney-client 
communication and as such privileged and confidential. lf you are not an intended recipient, you may not review, copy or distribute this 
message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Hi. 

Hai varrJi 
EO!A Resource 
[External_Sender] Requesting documents previously FOIA"d 

. Wednesday, October 05, 2016 1 :27:31 PM 

CASE NO: 2017-0028 
DATE REC'D: 10/6/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

I'm a journalist writing for DeSmogBlog.com on energy and environment issues. I'd like to obtain documents that 
have been FOIA'd last year. They are: FOIA/PA-2015-0099 ("schedules for Commissioners Burns, Svinicki, 
Ostendorff & Baran. 2014-2015"). 
Please let me kno'v how I can obtain tlwse. 

Thanks. 

ltai Vardi 
Fn:danct: .Journalist 
Tcl:I (b )(6) 
DcSmogBlog.wm 



From: lta1 Vardi 
To: EO!A Resource 

Subject: WWW Form Submission 

Date: Thursday, October 13, 2016 6:33:42 PM 

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by 

CASE NO: 2017-0064 
DATE REC'D: 10/14/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Itai Vardi._l ___ (b_)_(6_) __ _.lon Thursday, October 13, 2016 at 18:36:26 

through the !Pl (bJ(6J 

using the form at h!!p"//www nrc ~'nv/re;·1cljni;-nu/f'oj;1/f'nia-,;uhmj11al-fnrru html 

1md resulted in this email to foia.resource@nrc.gov 

Company/ Aft1iation: 

Address 1 J .... __ (_b_) (_6) _ ___, 

Address2: 

Cily:I (b )(6) 

State:~ 

Zip! (b )(6) I 
Country: United_States 

Country-Other: 

Phone I.___( b_)_( 6_) _ _, 

Desc: Hi, 

I'd like to request the following documents: 

All schedules for NRC Commissioners Ostendorff. Svinicki. Burns & Baran. from January 1, 2015 to December 31. 
'.?015. These should include, bur not be limited to, google and outlook calendars. agenda sheets, itineraries. 
appointments, and timetables. 

Thank you. 

ltai Vardi 
Freelance .Journalist 
Tel:I (6)(6) 
DeSmogBlog.com 

FeeCaregory: News!Vledia 

Media Type: 

Mi.:diaTypc_Othcr_Dcscriplion: 



Expedi te_I mminentThreatText: 

Expedite_UrgencyTolnformTexr: 

Waiver_Purpose: News media. not for commercial use. Please waive fee. 

Waiver_ExtentToExtractAnalyze: 

W aiver_SpecificActivityQua ls: 

Waiver_lmpactPublicUnderstanding: 

Waiver_NatureOfPublic: 

Waiver_MeansOfDissemination: 

Wai ver_FreeT oPu bl id)rFee: 

\Vaiver_PrivateCornmericallnterest: 



From: 
To: EO!A Resource 

CASE NO: 2017-0065 
DATE REC'D: 10/13/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Subject: 
Date: 

. [External_Sender] FOJA request on Forn agency responce to Fukushima related FOlA, and others ( Takanori Eto 

Friday, October 14, 2016 4:16:21 AM 

Dear FOIA OFFICERS, 

Good evening, 

I request the documents written by NRC, on FOIA to Fukushima disaster, which had 
been drafted since January, 2013 to the date of this request, which can he categorized as 
below. 

1. NRC's internal argument on the FOIAs submitted on Fuskuhima. 

2.The Agency's po1icy drafted to deal with the FOIAs related to Fukushima Daiichi Disaster. 

3. NRC's review of the Agency's response to Fukushima related FOIAs. 

4. The list of Docs, which had been once denied ( regardless of partially or ful1y) for being 
classified or any other reasons. but now it is 0.K. to released more broad or fully extent, since 
the classifications have been modified or any other reasons. 

5. All the contact by TEPCO or the Foreign Government's Agency, to US government, on 
NRC's FOIA released docs. 

6. All the records USNRC got from Japanese government or TEPCO, concerned about your 
· agencies FOIA released documents. 

I, as always, request the Full fee waiver of the fee, as a media representative intending to 
contribute (U.S. Japan, and other countries') public understanding of the agency and the 
purpose of this request is not for the commercial one. 

As for !he formats, docs including, but not limited to, CD, Paper, fax e-mil, or phone 
conversation records. 

And in this request the documents uploaded in USNRC website are excluded. 

Best Wishes, 

Editor in chief of Echo-News, http://echo-news.red 
Journalist Associate Member of Foreign C01Tesponding Club of Japan http://wwv,;.fccj.or.jp 

Takanori Eto 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Voorhee>. losl1 

EOIA Reo;ource 
[External_Sender] Freedom of Information Act Request 

Friday, December 02, 2016 4:27:46 PM 

To w·hom it may concern: 

CASE NO: 2017-0191 
DATE REC'D: 12/05/2016 
SPECIALIST~ 
RELATED CASE: 

This is a request for records under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act. 
<!--[if !supportLineBreakNewLineJ--> 
<!--[ cndifl--> 

I request a copy of each emai I sent on November 8111 • November 9111 , November 10111
, or 

November 1 I th of this year (2016) to or from any employee of the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission; which contains any of the follovving words: "Trump," "Clinton," "Fuck,'' 
"Fucking," ''Fucked,'' "Shit,'' or "Damn.'' 

This is a request for news-reporting purposes. I agree to pay up to $25 for applicable fees 
associated with this request if necessary. 

Sincerely, 
Josh Voorhees 
Slate magazine 
318 E. Jefferson St., Apt. I 
Iowa City, ·IA 52245 
josh.voorhccs@slatc.com 
(202) 200-8218 



From: (b)(6) 
To: EO!A Re~ource 

Subject: WWW Form Submission 

Date: Wednesday, October 26, 2016 5:50:51 PM 

Below is the result of your feedback form. 11 was submitred by 

CASE NO: 2017-0108 
DATE REC'D: 10/27/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

(b )(6) bn Wednesday. October 26. 2016 at l 7:54:06 

through the I~._ __ (b_)_( 6_) _ __, 

using the form at h!tp-ljwww nrc ~>ov/reac!inl,'-rlll/f"nj;1/foja-suhmjltal-forn1 !um! 

and resulted in this email to foia.resource@nrc.gov 

Company/Affliation~ (b )(6) 

Address II (b)(6) 

Address2: 

City:I (b )(6) 

State:! (b )(6) 

Zipl (b )(6) 

Country: United_States 

Country-Other: 

Phone I (b )(6) 

DesJ (b)(6) ~orked for Burns and Roe at the Hanford II nuclear power plant from 1973 to 
1976. We are trying to verify his records for that time. Please send me to the right people to talk to about thi.s or 
verify his employment at that time. Thank youj (b )(6) I 
FeeCategory: Personal_l\oncommercial 

Media Type: 

Media Type_ Other_Description: 

Expedite_lrnminentThrearText: 

Expedite_UrgencyTolnforrnTexr: 

Waiver_Purpose: 

V..-' ai vt:r_Exlcnl T uExlraL:lAnalyzc: 

Waivn_SpccificAcLivityQuals: 



Waiver_lmpactPuhlic lJ nderstandi ng: 

\1./aiver_NatureOfPuhlic: 

\1./aiver_MeansOfDissemination: 

Waiver_FreeToPuhlicOrFee: 

Waiver_PrivateCommericallnterest: 



GOO f'01l1 S:ri:.-1 r...··.i,,• • V.J.1sh111_!''1111. 0 C ?:::·:09 • ?C;:;:5~3B·l~CC • .,.,. .•• ,. ... ,- nl ,, ... -::1;• 

November 8, 2016 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
FOIA/Privaey Officer 
Mail Stop T-5 F09 
Washington, DC 20555-000 I 

[SENT BY EMAIL TO: FOIA.resource(ii;nrc.gov] 

To Whom It May Concern: 

CASE NO: 2017-0123 
DATE REC'D: 11/08/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

In 2012, 2014, and 2015, Public Citizen's Health Research Group (HRG) submitted Freedom of 

Information Act (FOIA) requests for data relating to lifetime radiation exposure, by both length 

of employment and by calendar year, in nuclear power plant workers from 1977-2009, 1977-

2010, and 1977-2011, respectively (sec FOlA/PA-2012-00307, FOIA/PA-2014-00173, and 

FOIA/PA-2016-00003). You fulfilled those requests and we appreciated your efforts to get us 

the data in a prompt fashion. 

We arc writing today to request the same data for the years for \Vhich data have been made 

available since the 2015 FOIA request was fulfilled. Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 as amended, we 

specifically request: 

I. Additional tables analogous to that in Appendix, Figure f ("Career External Dose 

Distribution By Dose and Career Length At Reactor Facilities 1977- 2011 ")for each 

calendar year since 2011 for which data arc now available. We request that, if possible, 

these data again be sent as Excel files in order to minimize the potential for human error 

when manually transcribing the data from a PDF to an Excel file for analysis. 

2. A revised version of the table in Appendix, Figure 2 (''2015 Tablc5.7 FOIA Response"), 

as an Excel file, that includes lifetime radiation exposures by career length, which factors 

in all years since 2011 for which data are no•..v available. 

If possible, please send digital copies of these documents by email to salmashat(akitizcn.org. 

Please send us documents as they become available rather than waiting to assemble all of the 

requested documents. If it is your position that records exist that arc responsive to this request, 

but that those records (or portions of those records) arc exempt from disclosure, please identify 

the records that arc being withheld and state the basis for the denial for each record being 

withheld. In addition, please provide the nonexempt portions of the records. 

Fee Waiver Request 

1 

! 
I 

I 

I 



Public Citizen, which has 400,000 members and supporters, is a nonprofit research, litigation, 

and advocacy organization that represents the public interest before Congress, the executive 

branch, and the courts. It fights for openness and democratic accountability in government; for 

social and economic justice in globalization and trade policies; for strong health, safety, human 

subjects and environmental protections; and for safe, effective and affordable medicines and 

health care. It is composed, in part, by its Health Research Group. 

Public Citizen requests that all fees in connection with this FOIA request be waived in 

accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(/\)(iii) and the eight-factor test under 10 C.F.R. § 9.4l(b). 

Our responses to each of 10 C.F.R. § 9.41(b)'s eight criteria are as follows: 

I. Describe the purpose for which you intend to use the requested information. 

a. Public Citizen intends to use the information to inform the public debate on 

nuclear power. The documents being sought will allow the public to evaluate 

these exposures within the context of the broader debate over the benefits and 

risks of nuclear power. Public Citizen intends to make the information obtained as 

a result of this request publicly available on its freely accessible website, and 

through dissemination to the news media. 

2. Explain the extent to which you wiJI extract & analy:t:e the substantive content of the 

records. 

a. Public Citizen will extract and analyze the substantive content of the records 

sought through the cutTent FOIA to the fullest extent possible. The requested 

records are composed of data on lifetime radiation exposure in nuclear power 

plant workers, which we will extract in their entirety for use in a subsequent 
report made available to the public. 

3. Describe the nature of the specific activity or research in which the records will be 

used & the specific qualifications you possess to utilize information for the intended 

use in such a way that it will contribute to public understanding .. 

a. The requested information will be used for research and advocacy purposes, in the 

form of a published report. A group of medical researchers at Public Citizen will 

use the data to estimate the health risks incurred by nuclear power plant workers 

over the course of their working lifctimc. 1 This will contribute to public 

understanding and debate on the risks and benefits of nuclear pmver. 

1 A description of Public Citizen's experts and their work is available at 
http://www.citizcn.org/Pagc.a~;px'!pid=2499. Public Citizen·s Health Research Group has produced numerous 
reports similar to the one it intends to produce using the requested information. See Health Research Group 
Publications, available al www.citizen.org/hrgpublicarions. 



4. Describe the likely impact on the public's understanding of the subject as compared 
to the level of understanding of the sub,ject existing prior to disclosure. 

a. The requested records are not currently available to the public. We expect that the 

responsive records will reveal data relating to the lifetime radiation exposure 

incurred by nuclear power plant workers who tem1inated their employment since 

2011. The documents being sought will allow the public to evaluate these 

exposures within the context of the broader debate over the benefits and risks of 

nuclear power. 

Because NRC docs not make available to the public, on a regular basis, 

comprehensive, updated data on lifetime radiation exposures of nuclear power 

plant workers, the only infom1ation currently available on the issue is based on 

estimates in peer-reviewed literature. These estimates arc, by definition, 

insufficient as a basis for a fully infonned assessment, as they arc uncertain 
approximations, based on partial data, of the true scale of lifetime exposure. 2 The 

release of data in the request_ed records, once disseminated along with the data 

received from NRC as a result of prior Public Citizen FOIA requests, will provide 

new information unlike anything else available and therefore make a significant 

contribution to the public's understanding of the iSsl.1e oflifetime radiation 

exposure of nuclear power plant workers and inform potential regulation of such 

exposure, which NRC does not currently regulate. It will also reveal to the public 

the potential dangers to worker safety of which NRC is aware, and thus indicate 

how NRC has reacted to the implications of these non-public data in the past. The 

public unquestionably has an interest in this critical issue of worker safety and 

whether the government acts to regulate workplace dangers. See Citizens for 

Responsibility & Ethics in Vvashington v. lJS. Dep 'to/Health & Human Servs., 

48 I F. Supp. 2d 99, 116 (D.D.C. 2006) (stating that whether disclosure will 

significantly contribute to public understanding "involves comparing the public 

understanding with and without the potential disclosure"). No additional showing 

is required under FO I A. See id. at 1 18 (holding that release of information would 

significantly contribute to public understanding where the administrative record 

"contain[ ed] no indication that the records of [agency] contracts with public 

affairs organizations were already publicly available''). 

The public's current level of understanding of the lifetime radiation burden 

experienced by nuclear power plant workers is limited, given that comprehensive, 

updated data on lifetime exposures are not publicly released on a regular basis by 

2 See e.g. Howe GR, Zablotska LB, Fix JJ, Egel J. Buchanan J. Analysis ot'the mo11ality experience amongst U.S. 
nuclear power industry workers after chronic low-dose exposure to ionizing radiation. Radiat Res. 2004 
Nov: 162(5):517-26. 



NRC. The release and subsequent dissemination of these most recent data, 

together with the data received from NRC as a result of prior Public Citizen FOIA 

requests, will therefore immediately enhance the public's understanding of this 

issue. The impact of this enhanced understanding, in turn, will be to inform 

future public discussion and debate concerning the occupational health risks 

experienced by nuclear power plant workers in the United States, and on whether 

current federal protections in place to mitigate these risks are sufficient. 

5. Describe the size & nature of the public to whose understanding a contribution will 

be made. 
a. Public Citizen has more than 400,000 members and supporters, and it 

disseminates free infonnation-in the fom1 of reports and other products-to the 

general public. 

6. Describe the intended means of dissemination to the general public. 

a. Public Citizen has several foll-time staff who actively disseminate the results of 

our research on the Internet, including to our more than 400,000 members and 

supporters, hundreds of media outlets, and the general public through direct 

mail/email and posting to social media outlets, such as Twitter. Public Citizen 

also maintains several active biogs, including CitizenVox 

[http://www.citizenvox.org/], and two monthly newsletters, Worst Pills Best Pills 

News and Health Letter, for our members and the general public, respectively. 

In addition, Public Citizen regularly releases information about its reports and 

other products to the media. Our work regularly garners national coverage in 

outlets such as Reuters, 3 the New York Times, 4 and CBS Nei-vs. 5 As these facts 

demonstrate, Public Citizen qualifies as a representative of the news media 

because it "gathers information of potential interest to a segment of the public, 

uses its editorial skills to tum the raw materials into a distinct work, and 
distributes that work to an audience." 5 U.S.C. * 552(a)(4)(A)(ii). 

7. Indicate if public access to information '"'ill be provided free of charge o.r provided 
for an access fee or publication fee. 

:; Grover N. Watchdog urges f-DA to revoke approval offienzymc surgical implant. Reuters. July 7, 2015. 
http:i/www.rculcn.com/articlc/2015/07/07/us-sanofi-sa-implanl-frla-idUSKCNOPI I I D".'J20150707. Accessed 
November 8, 2016. 
4 Tavemise S. Makers of Generic Drugs Challenge F.D.A. Plan for Updated Warnings. New York Times. March 17, 
2015. htto://www.n vtimes.corn/2015/03/28/science/rnakers-of~generic-drugs-challenge-faa-plan-for-updated­
warnin!!s.hlrnl. Accessed November 8, 2016. 
'Castillo M. Group asks FDA for black box warning on testosterone products due to heart risks. CBS. Feb. 25, 
2014. http://www.cbsnews.com/newsil!roup-ask s- toa-for-b lack-box-warn in g-on-testosterone-p roducts-due-to-heart­
ri sks/. Accessed November 8. 2016. 



a. Pub1ic Citizen is a non-profit, public interest organization. We intend to distribute 

infom1ation obtained from this request·free of charge to the public. 

8. Describe any commercial or private interest you or any other party has in the 

agency records sought. 
a. Public Citizen does not have any commercial or private interest in the records 

sought. 

If, however, a public interest fee waiver is not granted, please advise us of the estimated cost of 

fulfilling the request before conducting any work that would result in an assessment of any fees 

to Public Citizen. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this request. 

Sincerely, 

Sammy Almashat, MD, MPH 
Researcher, llealth Research Group 
Public Citizen 
1600 20111 St NW 
Washington, DC 20009 
P: 202-588-7782 
F: 202-588-7796 
salmashat(W,citizen.org 



Appendix. 

Figure I. Career External Dose (ODE) Distribution By Dose and Career Length At Reactor 
Facilities, 1977-2011. 
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From: 
To: 
Subject; 
Date: 

MMk Edwin Walker 

EOIA Re,ource 

WWW Form Submission 

Friday, October 14, 2016 10:49:57 AM 

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by 

CASE NO: 2017-0067 
DATE REC'D: 10/14/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

:tvfark Edwin Walker (markew@princeton.edu) on Friday, October 14, 2016 at 10:52:44 

through the IP 63.141.200.6 

using the form at bltp"f/www nrc :,-rnv/re;u·li1w-m1/f"nja/fnja-~ubmjttal-form ll!inl 

and resulted in this email to foia.resource@11rc.gov 

Company/ Aft1iation: Princeton University 

Address 1: 221 Nass au St 

Address2: 2nd Floor 

City: Princeton 

State: NJ 

Zip: 08542 

Country: Unired_States 

Country-Other: 

Phone: 865-567-8826 

Desc: I am requesting copies of all U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission records containing the term 
"HEXAPARTITE SAFEGC'ARDS," or the acronym "HSP," or both the terms ''CENTRIFUGE" and 
"INTERNATIONAL SAFEGUARDS." or both rhe tenm "ALMELO" and "SAFEGUARDS" within the timefrnme 
of 0I/0111977 to 01/01/1985. As the FOIA requires, please release all reasonably segregable nonexempt portions of 
documents. 

FeeCategory: Educational 

Media Type: 

lvledia Type_ Other_Description: 

Expedite_ImminentThreatText: 

Expedite_UrgencyTolnformTexr: 

\Vaivt:r_Purposc: 

\Vaivt:r_ExlcnlT oExlrat:l/\.nalyzc: 

I 
I 

! 



Waiver_SpecificActivityQuals: 

Waiver_lmpactPuhlicUnderstanding: 

Waiver_NatureOfPuhlic: 

Waiver_MeansOfDissemination: 

Waiver_FreeToPuhlicOrFee: 

Waiver_PrivateC:ommericallnterest: 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Christopher Robinson 
EOIA Be~ource 
WWW Form Submission 
Wednesday, October 19, 2016 1: 11 :01 PM 

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by 

CASE NO: 2017-0072 
DATE REC'D: 10/20/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Christopher Robinsonjc 1-b_l_CB_l _____ ___.1" on Wednesday. October 19. 2016 at 13: 13:58 

through the IP1...l(_b)-(B-l ____ __, 

using the form at !J!tp"f/www nrc :;m'{rearljn~·nn/fnj;1/f"oja-suhmjllal-form him I 

and resulred in this email to foia.resource@nrc.gov 

Cornpany/Affliation: Penn State Universiry 

Address 1: 3368 Endsleigh Ln 

Address2: 

City: Ypsilanti 

State: MI 

Zip: 48197 

Country: Unired_States 

Country-Other: 

Phone: 734-790- 1 790 

Desc: Please provide copies of the following documenrs which are referenced within FERMI POWER PLANT, 
UNIT 2 - NRC INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT 05000341/2015003: 

1) Root Cause Evaluation Report for CARD 15-22090 titled "Evaluate Reactor Scram From OPRM C'pscale During 
Single Loop Operation" 
2) Plant Process Computer System Post Trip Report: dated March 19, 2015 

hem #2 i_s also known as a 'TAP" report. 
With regards to Item #1. please do not send copies of any plant operating procedures, training lesson plans or site 
briefing sheets/generic communications refetTed to in the CARD. I am only requesting a copy of the final revised 
version of the Root Cause Evaluation and associated post-scram repot1 (a.k.a. TAP Report: Transient Analysis 
Program Report. 

FeeCategory: Educational 

Media Type: 

Mi.:diaTypc_Olhcr_Di.:sr.:riplion: 

Expcditc_lmminr.:ntThri.:atTcxt: 



Expedite_UrgencyTolnformTexr: 

Waiver_Purpose: 

Waiver_ExtentToExtractAnalyze: 

Waiver_SpecificActivityQuals: 

W aiver_lrnpactPublic Understanding: 

Waiver_NatureOtPublic: 

Waiver_MeansOfDissemination: 

Waiver_FreeToPublicOrFee: 

Waiver_PrivareCommericallnrerest: 

_1 



HES'!' A \TAltAHIJ~ COPY 
Date 
To 

Dec 12, 2D:G 2~:23 GMI 
130Hl:·5130 
fa~:@requests .mucl:rocl:. ccsn 

CASE NO: 2017-0196 
DATE REC'D: 12!13/16 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Frc;n 
Subject: MR#30B30-311826 - Freeclan of Information Request: pilgrim emails 

D€:cember 12, 2016 
Nuclear Regulatory Commi.ssio~ 
U.S. Nuclear RE:gulatory Commission 
fOIA/Privacy Officer 
Mailstop: T-& F09 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 

To Whom it May Concern: 

This is a request. under the FrE:t.dom of Information Act. 
records: 

My email conm1unications witJ-. Diane Turco; 

and anybody whose em.ail ajdresses are: 

tturco~comcast .nei:: 
dagnew@capedownwinders.org 
jazarovitz@comcast.net 

and anybody whose email addrnss ends in: 

@capedownwinders.org 

hereby request the follcwing 

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request 
is not being made for commercial purposes. 

In the event tr.at there are fees, I would be grateful if yotJ would inform me of the 
total charqes in advance of fulfilling my request. I would prefer the request filled 
electronically, by e-mail at tachJT,ent if available or CD-ROM if not. 

Than~: you in advance for· your anticipated cooperation in this matter. 1 look foward to 
receiving your response to this request within 20 business days, as the statute 
requires. 

Sincerely, 

Adam Vac:::arc 

Filed via MuckRo:::k. com 
E-mail {Preferred): 3D83D-q62026~5~requests.mu:::krock.com 

For mailed responses, please address (see note): 
Mucl:Rock 
DEPT MR 30830 
4l:A Highland Ave 
Some:ville, M~. OZ144-25l 6 

PLEASE NOTE: This request is not filed by a MuckRock staff member, b'Jt is being sent 
through MuckRock by tr.e above in order to better track, share, and manage public 
records requests. rJ.so no;:e that :iJUprcperly addressed (i.e .. with t.he requester's name 
rather tr.an "MuckRock News" and t:he cepartment: nunberl requests might be returned as 
undeliverable. 



CASE NO: 2017-0204 
DATE REC'D: 12/21/16 
SPECIALIST: Francis. I,{)__ r. 4 ..1) 
RELATED CASE: 2017-0172 l 'fC( ,...·~ 1 l lf 0 'J-fTj 
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From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Michael Ravni12kv 
EOIA Resoprce 
[External_Sender] FOJA request 

Sunday, October 30, 2016 12:22:00 PM 

October 30, 2016 

Dear FOIA Officer: 

CASE NO: 2017-0112 
DATE REC'D: 10/31/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom or lnf'ormation Act, l hereby request a copy of. 

the following records: 

A copy of the Freedom of Information Act APPEALS Log for the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission for the time period since 2009. 

I prefer to receive the records in electronic format if practicable. Please release all 
segregable releasable records. 

This is an individual noncommercial request. I agree to pay up to $25 for applicable fees 

ii" necessary. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Ravnitzkv 

(b )(6) 



Scott Parker I \ ~ 
Director of Investigations c \ ~ 
Republican National Committee lJ 
310 First St. SE 
Washington, D.C. 20003 
202-863-5122 
Sparker@gop.com 

June 20, 2016 

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQ 

VIA U.S. CER.TIFIED MAJL 

FO IA Officer 
Railroad Retirement Board 
Office of Inspector General 
844 North Rush Street 

· 4th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60611~1275 

Dear POJA Officer: 

This is a request under the Ftt.edom of Information Act. 

The records I request can be described as follows: 

rl);, 
o\J)C\8 

lw.... CASEN0:2017-0178 

DATE REC'D: 11/22/16 
SPECIALIST: . 
RELATED CASE: 

Any and all records, correspo~dence, emails, notes, and memos, in any format, that mention, 
reference, or otherwise relate to the production of the 2011 report generated by the Railroad 
Retirement Board Office of Inspector General representing a peer review of the U.S. State Department 
Office oflnspector General. 

In order to help you determine my status to assess fees, you should know that I am requesting on 
behSlf of the Republican National Committee (RNC) and this information is not primarily in the 
commercial interest of the RNC. 

I am willing to pay fees for this request up to a maximum of $25. If you estimate that the fees will 
exceed this limit, please inform. me first. However, I would also like to request a waiver of all fees in 
that the disclosure of the requested information is primarily in the public interest and will contnbute 
significantly to the public's understanding of the operations of your agency.1 

The Department Of Justice recommends that each federal agency employ six factors to determine 
whether a fee waiver is appropriate in a FOIA request.2 The first such factor is "whether the subject of 
the requested records concerns 'the operations or activities of the government. '"a The records 
requested here go directly to the actions of agency personnel as they operated in their official 
capacities. 

'~ 5 u.s.c. § 552(1)(4)(}.)(iii). 
2 S,s= FOIA Update. Vol. VIII, No. i ("'New Fee Waiver Policy Guidance~). 
3 l!i. 

. I 



The seoond factor is "whether the disclosure is 'likely to contribute' to an understand.mg of 
government operations or activities. "11 Here a primary focus is on the present availability of the 
information and whether it bas previously been released to the public,$ To the best CJf the requestor's 

. knowledge, the information contained in the requested records has never been publicly disclosed nor 
appeared in news reports. As such, its undisclosed nature makes it very likely to contribute to the 
understanding of the government operations that it describes. 

The third factor is "whether the disclosure of the requested information will contribute to 'public 
understanding."'6 This turns on "whether the requester will disseminate the disclosed records to a 
reasonably broad audience of persons interested in the subject. '7 The RNC is in a position to make the 
information widely available. It has an extensive history of publications on its. website, GOP .com, and 
its members and affiliates regularly interact with and appear on national media outlets. Thus, the 
RNC not only bas the de.;ire to furnish these records tn a broad audience, 'but has a substantial ability 
to do so.a 

Fourth, an agency is directed to consider "whether disclosure is likely to contribute 'significantlY to 
public understanding of government operations or activities. n9 In determining the significance of the 
contribution, an import.ant element is media attention and public interest in the material. Widespread 
media attention of an issue greatly increases the likelihood that additional iri.formation would 
significantly contribute to the public's understanding of the government operation or activity in 
question.10 As previously noted, the RNC is well positioned to bring media attention to an issue and 
routinely engages with issues of public import that gamer substantial press coverage. 

The fee waiver guidance next looks at the question of "whether the requester has a commercial 
interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure. "11 The RNC is not a corporation or 
business that exists to pursue profits or actively participate in the commercial sphere. There is no 
readily identifiable commercial interest of the RNC to which this information pertains. 

Should your agency detennine. however, that some commercial interest exists, it would then have to 
turn to the final factor: "'whether the magnitude of the identified commercial interest of the requester 
is sufficiently large, in comparison.with the public interest in disclosure, that disclosure is 'primarily 
in the commercial interest of the requester.'•12 Given the RN C's significant ability to contribute to the 
public discOurse on matters of national significance, any potential commercial interest would be 
dwarfed in comparison to the public interest in the disclosure of such information. 

If responsive records are not produced within the statutorily mandated time frame, the FOIA, as 
amended, dictates that the RNC is entitled to a complete fee waiver for all search fees,13 

Where exemptions to the Freedom oflnformation Act are discretionary, [ask you not withhold such 
records, even if they might qualify for withholding under the law. If you withhold any records as 
exempt, please redact the exempted portions and release the remainder of tbe records. In any case 

4 f'OIA Ujidate. VoL Vlll, No. 1 (ANew Fee Waiver Policy Guidance"'). 
:. 5 see, e&.. MonaJhan y. FJiI.so6 F.App'x 596, 598 (gth Cir. Jan 28, 2013) (prioraw.ilability of records linked t.o 
whether they an likely to contribute t'o public underlltanding); Juctirjal WaW)l. lne. y. DOJ. 365 F-3(1 no8, 1127 (D.C. Cir. 
2004) (emphasizing that requester should addres3 whether information is already in the public domain). 
6 FOIA Update. Vol. Vlll, No. 1 ("New Fee Waiver Policy Guidance"). 
1Carneyy. OOJ. 19 F.3d807,814(2d Cir.1994). . 
a ~ GDerally. cttize.ns PrQsrt:uiye Alliaru:c y. U.S. Bureau of Indign Affairs, 241 P. Supp. 2d 1342, 1366 (D.N .M. 2002) 
(stating that when applying the fee waiver standard, it is relevant to consider the ability of the requester to ~inate 
information}. 
9 f'OIA UJldlte, Vol Vlll, No. 1 ("New Fee Waiver Policy Guidance'"). 
'° Pcdemon v, Jm::, 847 F. SnpP. 851, 855 (D. Colo. 1994) (finding that widespread media attention can demonstrate 
in!onnation's significant contnbution to public undem.anding). 
n F0IA Ugdatg. Vol. VIII, No. i ("New Fee Waiver PollcyGuidancej. 
sah).. 
13 5 u.s.c. 552(a.)(4)W{viii). 



where you withhold any records, please ,provide sufficient identifying information with respect to each 
allegedly exempt reoord or portion thereof to allow us to assess the propriety of the claimed 
exemption. L4 Please release all reasonably segregable material. 

In the interest Of assisting your agency to meet the stringent document production requirements of 
the FOIA, the RNC is willing to accept any responsive records in an electronic foi:mat (e.g. email, pdf). 
Further, if necessary, the RNC is willing to consider a •rolling production" of records. 

Thank you for your consideration of this· request. Please do not hesitate to contact me shou]d you have 
any questions or comments. · · 

Sincerely,·· 

Scott Parker 
Directoroflnvestigations 

Republican National Committee 
310 First St. SE 

Washington, D.C. 20003 
202-863-5122 

Sparker@gop.com 

LI ,Sec, Yau&}in y. Bngp, 484 P.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denWi, 415 U.S. 977 (1974). 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Michael Ravnitzkv 

EOIA Resource 
[External_Sender] FOlA request 

Sunday, November 20, 2015 11 :29:58 AM 

November 20, 2016 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
FOIA Officer 
Mail stop: T-5 F08 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 

To whom it may concern: 

CASE NO: 2017-0173 
DATE REC'D: 11/21/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, I request a copy of any reports and 
memos or interagency correspondence associated-with David Charles Hahn, who died recently. He 
was born o.n October 30, 1976 and who died on September 27, 2016. 

I am most,interested in reports, memos and interagency correspondence associated with his 
experiments with nuclear materials and subsequent investigations, circa 1994 through 1998. 

http: //a rstechn i ca .com/sci ence/2016/11 /th is-fa I I-the-radioactive-boy-scout-di ed-at-age-39/ 

See death notice 

http :l/www.tributes.com/obitu a ry/show/David-Ch a rles-Ha h n-10398998 2 

You may limit this request to records dating from 1994 through 1998. You may limit this request to 

records that can be retrieved within a three hour timeframe, to minimize your administrative 

burden. 

If any records are designated as classified, I ask that they be reviewed for declassification. 

This is an individual noncommercial request. I agree to pay up to $25 for· applicable fees, if 

necessary. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Ravnitzky 

(b )(6) 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Cvrus Fanvar 

EO!A Resource 
[External_Sender] FOlA I Farivar 

Monday, November 14, 2016 1:22:08 PM 

To Whom It May Concern: 

.CASE NO: 2017-0152 
DATE REC'D: 11/15/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

My name is Cyrus Farivar and I am a journalist with Ars Technica 
(http://arstechnica.com). We are a technology news website 

· published by Conde Nast, which also publishes The New Yorker, 
Wired and other magazines. 

This is a request for records under the Freedom of Information Act 
("FOIA"), 5 U.S.G. § 552 and the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a. This 
request should be considered under both statutes to maximize the 
release of records. 

REQUESTER INFORMATION 

Name: Cyrus Farivar 
Address: 4200 Park Blvd. #512 Oakland, CA 94602 
Email: cyrus.farivar@arstechnica.com 
Phone: 51 0-938-1439 

RECORDS SOUGHT 

I am hereby requesting any and all materials consisting of, 
concerning, discussing, relating to, or referring to "David Charles 
Hahn" (1976-2016) of Michigan. 

http://harpers.org/archive/1998/11 /the-radioactive-boy-scout/ 

Hahn gained some notoriety in the 1990s for attempting to build a 
homemade breeder nuclear reactor his his mother's backyard shed. 
Your agency was one of several called in to respond. 

Hahn passed away in September 2016 
(http://www.tributes.com/obituary/show/David-Charles-Hahn-



103989982), and thus there is no relevant privacy interest. 

This request is meant to include any and all internal or external 
correspondence, documents, training materials, talking points, 
marketing materials, images, diagrams, videos, audio recordings, 
legal memos, illustrations briefs, incident reports, invoices, 
contracts, grant applications and associated documents with this 
request. 

Please consider this request from January 1, 1994 until the date the 
search for responsive records is conducted. 

H specific portions of any documents are exempt from disclosure, 
please provide the non-exempt portions .. 

I request that all records be provided to me in electronic form or 
format. 

1. Instructions Regarding "Leads": 

As required by the relevant case law, your agency should follow any 
leads it discovers during the conduct of its searches and perform 
additional searches when said leads indicate that records may be 
located in another system. Fai_lure to follow clear leads is a violation 
of FOIA. 

2. Request for Public Records: 

Please search for any records even if they are already publicly 
available. 

3. Request for Electronic and Paper/Manual Searches: 

I request that searches of all electronic and paper/manual indices, 
filing systems, and locations for any and all records relating or 
referring to the subject of my request be conducted. 



4. Request regarding Photographs and other Visual Materials: 

I request that any photographs or other visual materials responsive 
to my request be released to me in their original or comparable 
forms, quality, and resolution. For example, if a photograph was 
taken digitally, or if your agency maintains a photograph digitally, I 
request disclosure of the original digital image file; not a reduced 
resolution version of that image file nor a printout and scan of that 
image file. Likewise, if a photograph was originally taken as a color 
photograph, I request disclosure of that photograph as a color 
image, not a black and white image. Please contact me for any 
clarification on this point. 

5. Request for Duplicate Pages: 

I request disclosure of any and all supposedly "duplicate" pages. 
Scholars analyze records not only for the information available on 
any given page, but also for the relationships_ between that 
information and information on pages surrounding it. As such, 
though certain pages may have been previously released to me, the 
existence of those pages within new context renders them 
functionally new pages. As such, the only way to properly analyze 
released information is to analyze that ii:itormation within its proper 
context. Therefore, I request disclosure of all "duplicate" pages. 

6. Request to Search Emails: 

Please search for e-mails relating to the subject matter of my 
request. 

7. Request for Search of Records Transferred to Other Agencies: 

I request that in conducting its search, your agency disclose 
releasable records even if they are available publicly through other 
outside sources, such as NARA. 

8. Regarding Destroyed Records 



If any records responsive or potentially responsive to my request 
have been destroyed, my request includes, but is not limited to, any 
and all records relating or referring to the destruction of those 
records. This includes, but is not limited to, any and all records 
relating or referring to the events leading to the destruction of those 
records. 

Fee Category and Request for a Waiver of Fees: 

I am willing to pay any reasonable expenses associated with this 
request, however, as the purpose of the requested disclosure is in 
full conformity with the statutory requirements for a waiver of fees, I 
formally request such a waiver. I request a waiver of all costs 
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(A)(iii) ("Documents shall be 
furnished without any charge ... if disclosure of the information is in 
the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to 
public understanding of the operations or activities of the 
government .and is not primarily in the commercial interest of the 
requester."). Disclosure in this case meets the statutory criteria, and 
a fee waiver would fulfill Congress's legislative intent in amending 

. FOIA. See Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossetti, 326 F.3d 1309, 1312 
(D.C. Cir. 2003) ("Congress amended FOIA to ensure that it be 
'liberally construed in favor of waivers for noncommercial 
requesters.'") 

As the legislative history of FOIA reveals, "It is critical that the 
phrase 'representative of the news media' be broadly interpreted if 

. the act is to work as expected .... In fact, any person or 
organization which regularly publishes or disseminates information 
to the public ... should qualify for waivers as a 'representative of the 
news media."' 132 Cong. Rec. S14298 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986) 
(emphasis in original quotation); and 2) "A request by a reporter or 
other person affiliated with a newspaper, magazine, television or 
radio station, or other entity that is in the business of publishing or 
otherwise disseminating information to the public qualifies under this 
provision." 132 Cong. Rec. H9463 (Oct. 8, 1986) (emphasis in 
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original quotation)). Therefore, in accordance with the Freedom of 
Information Act and relevant case law, I, Cyrus Farivar, should be 
considered a representative of the news media. 

Federal regulation provides that the agency may waive or reduce 
fees upon written request if the requester can "demonstrate that a 
waiver or reduction in fees is in the public interest because· 
disclosure of the requested records is likely to contribute significantly 
·to the public understanding of the operations or activities qt the 
government and is not primarily in [the requester's] commercial 
interest." 6 CFR 1001.10(1). 

As explained below, this is the type of request, and I am the type of 
requestor, for which courts have held that waiver of fees is required 
under FOIA . 

. I. DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS IS IN THE 
PUBLIC INTEREST BECAUSE IT IS LIKELY TO CONTRIBUTE 
SIGNIFICANTLY TO THE PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE 
OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE GOVERNMENT . 

. A. The subject of the requested records concerns the operations 
and activities of the federal government with respect to how it deals 
with secure communications. 

B. The disclosure is likely to contribute to an understanding of 
government operations and activities because the disclosable 
portions of the requested records will be meaningfully informative 
about those operations and activities. The vast majority of 
disclosable information is not already in the public domain, in either 
a duplicative or a substantially identical form, and therefore the 
disclosure would add substantial new information to the public's 
understanding of issues including but not limited to: pri~acy, law 
enforcement, foreign affairs, civil liberties, surveillance, security and 
criminal justice. 

C. The di~closure of the requested records will contribute to the 



increased understanding of a broad audience of persons interested 
in the subject, rather than merely my own individual understanding. 
Further, I will be collaborating with professionals who have great 
expertise in the subject area, and I have the. ability and intention to 
effectively convey information to the public.· 

As explained herein in more detail, the audience likely to be 
interested in the subject is broad, and includes, historians of modern 
American government, politics, culture, and national security; 
journalists reporting on American politics, government, national 
security, and society; civil liberties attorneys; and the general public. 

I firmly intend to analyze the requested records in order to facilitate 
significant expansion of public understanding of government 
operations. I am well qualified to perform this analysis. 

·I have been a professional journalist for over a decade, and have 
held my current position for over three years. Prior to working at Ars 
Technica, for two years I was the Science and Technology Editor at 

· .Deutsche Welle English, the English-language service of the · 
German international public broadcaster. I have also reported for 
The New York Times, The Economist, Wired, Slate, Foreign Policy, 
National Public Radio, Public Radio International, the Canadian 
Broadcasting Corporation, and many oth~rs. 

As should be clear from the above, I have the ability and firm 
intention to disseminate to the public significant expansions of 
understanding of government operations based on my analysis of 
the requested disclosures. 

Case law on this matter is emphatically, clear that journalistic inquiry 
alone satisfies the FOIPA public interest requirement. National 
Treasury Employees Union v. Griffin, 811 F.2d, 644, 649 (D.C. Cir. 

· 1987). As articulated in the amendments to FOIA established by the 
OPEN Government Act of 2007, I solidly meet the applicable 
definition of "a representative of the news media[.]" The OPEN 
Government Act of 2007 established that .for FOIA purposes,, 'a 

! 

I 
' ! 



representative of the news media' means any person or entity that 
gathers information of potential interest to the public, uses its 
editorial skills to turn the raw materials into a distinct work, and 
distributes that work to an audience. 552(a)(4)(A)(ii) 

Based on my completed and firmly intended research, analysis, and 
information dissemination activities detailed at length herein, I 
clearly satisfy this description. 

Further, the OPEN Government Act of 2007's definition of "a 
representative of the news media" is tc;iken nearly verbatim from 
language used by the United States Court of Appeals, District of 
Columbia Circuitin the court's 1989 FOIA fee waiver-oriented ruling 
in National Security Archive v. Department of Defense.[1_] As the 
court also relatedly found in National Security Archive v. Department 
of Defense, a requester need not already have published numerous 

· works in order to qualify as a representative of the news media. The 
court found that the express "intention" to publish or disseminate 
analysis of requested documents amply satisfies the above noted 
requirement for journalists to "publish or disseminat[e] information to 
the public." National Security Archive v. Department of Defense, 880 
F.2d 1386, (D.C. Cir, 1989).1 have expressed a firm intention to 
continue disseminating significant analysis of docu:ments obtained 
through FOIPA requests. And I have demonstrated my ability to 
continue disseminating significant analysis of documents obtained 
through FOIPA requests. 

Therefore, in that I am "person or entity that gathers informatio_n of 
potential interest to the public, uses its editorial skills to turn the raw 
materials into a distinct work, and distributes that work to an 

I 

audience," I solidly meet the applicable defrnition of "a 
representative of the news media." As such, I have more than 
satisfied the requirement for a fee waiver. 

II. DISCLOSURE OF THE INFORMATION IS NOT PRIMARILY IN 
MY COMMERCIAL INTEREST. 



A. Any commercial interest that I have which would be furthered by 
the requested disclosure is de minimis. 

I am requesting the release of records to analyze for use in the 
dissemination of news articles. Though journalists do get paid for 
writing news articles, payment is not the primary purpose for which 
such work is conducted .. As the D.C. Circuit explained in National 
Treasury Employees Union v. Griffin, 811 F.2d, 644, 649 (D.C. Cir. 
1987), "While private interests clearly drive journalists (and journals) 
in their search for news, they advance those interests almost 
exclusively by dissemination of news, so that the public benefit from 
news· distribution necessarily rises with any private benefit. Thus it is 
reasonable to presume that furnishing journalists with information 
will primarily benefit the general public[.]" 

The disclosure of records will significantly benefit the public interest, 
and this benefit to the public is of vastly greater magnitude than my 
minimal commercial interest. 

Additionally, the courts and the legislature have been deeply 
invested in ensuring that FOIPA duplication and search fees are not 
used by government agencies to deliberately or otherwise thwart 
legitimate scholarly and journalistic research: 

This was made clear in Better Government Ass'n v. Department of 
State, in which the court ruled that, "The legislative history of the fee 

. waiver provision reveals that it was added to FOIA 'in an attempt to 
prevent government agencies from using high fees to discourage 
certain types of requesters, and requests,' in particular those from 
journalists, scholars and nonprofit public interest groups." Better 
Government Ass'n v. Department of State, 780 F.2d 86, 89 (D.C. 
Cir. 1986). 

This point is further elaborated in Ettlinger v. FBI. The legislative 
history of the FOIA clearly indicates that Congress intended that the 
public interest standard for fee waivers embodied in 5 U.S.C. § 
552(a)(4)(A) be liberally construed. In 1974, Congress added the fee 



waiver provision as·an amendment to the FOIA in an attempt to 
prevent government agencies from using high fees to discourage 
certain types of requesters and requests. The 1974 Senate Report 
and the sources relied on in it make it clear that the public 
interest/benefit test was consistently associated with requests from 
journalists, scholars _and non-profit public interest groups. There was 
a clear message from Congress that 11this public-interest standard 
should be liberally construed by the agencies." The 1974 
Conference Report, in which differences between the House and 
Senate amendments were ironed out, retained the Senate­
originated public-interest fee waiver standard and further stated "the 
conferees intend that fee_s should not be used for the purpose of 
discouraging requests for information or as obstaci.es to disclosure· 
of requested information." 

Further evidence of congressional intent regarding the granting of 
·fee waivers comes from a 1980 Senate Subcommittee report. The 
report stated that "excessive fee charges ... and refusal to waive 
fees in the public interest remain ... 'toll gates' on the public access 
road to information." The report noted that "most .agencies have also 

· been too restrictive with regard to granting fee waivers for the 
indigent, news media, scholars ... " and recommended that the 
Department of Justice develop guidelines to deal with these fee 
waiver problems. The report concluded: The guidelines should 
recommend that each agency authorize as part of its FOIA 
regulations fee waivers for the indigent, the news media, 
researchers, scholars, and non-profit public interest groups. The 
guidelines should note that the presumption should be that 
requesters in these categories are entitled to fee waivers, especially 
if the requesters will publish the information or otherwise make it 
available to the general public. 

The court, in its Ettlinger v. 'FBI decision, continued that on 18 
December 1980, a policy statement was sent to the heads of all 
federal departments and agencies accompanied by a cover 
memorandum from then Unit~d States Attorney General Civiletti 



which stated that Ile had "concluded that the Federal Government 
often fails to grant fee waivers under the Freedom of Information Act 
when requesters have demonstrated that sufficient public interest 
exists to support such waivers." The Attorney General went on to 
state: Examples of requesters who should ordinarily receive 
consideration of partial fee waivers, at minimum, would be 
representatives of the news media or public interest organizations, 
and historical researchers. Such waivers should extend to both 
search and copying fees, and in appropriate cases, complete rather 
than partial waivers should be granted. 

Ill. CONCLUSION. 

As demonstrated above, the disclosure of the requested records will 
significantly contribute to expanded public understanding of 
government operations. I have the intent and ability to disseminate 
this significant expansion of public understanding of government 
operations. The public interest in this significant expansion of public 
understanding of government operations far outweighs any 
commercial interest of my own in the requested release. 
Accordingly, my fee waiver request amply satisfies.the rules of 6 
C.F.R. 1001.10(1). Legislative history and judicial authority 
emphatically support this determination. For these reasons, and 
based upon their extensive elaboration above, I request a full waiver 
of fees be granted. I will administratively appeal any denial of my 
request for a waiver of fees and sue to enforce my rights in court if 
necessary. 

Finally, I call your attention to President Obama's 21 January 2009 
Memorandum concerning the Freedom of Information Act, in which 
he states: "All agencies should adopt a presumption in favor of 
disclosure, in order to renew their commitment to the principles 
embodied in FOIA [ .... ]The presumption of disclosure should be 
applied to all decisions involving FOIA." 

In the same Memorandum, President Obama added that 



government information should not be kept confidential "merely 
because public officials might be embarrassed by disclosure, 
because errors and failures might be revealed, or because of 
speculative or abstract fears." 

Finally, President Obama ordered that "The Freedom of Information 
Act should be administered with a clear presumption: In the case of 
doubt, openness prevails." 

Nonetheless, if any responsive record or portion thereof is claimed 
to be exempt from production, FOIA/PA statutes provide thaLeven if 
some of the requested material is properly exempt from mandatory 
disclosure, all segregable portions must be released. If documents 
are denied in part or in whole, please specify which exemption(s) is 
(are) clai~ed for each passage or whole document denied. Please 
provide a complete itemized inventory and a detailed factual 
justification of total or partial denial of documents. Specify the 
number of pages in each document and the total number of pages 
pertaining to this request. For "classified" material denied, please 
include the following information: the classification (confidential, 
secret or top secret); identity of the classifier; date or event for 
automatic declassification or classification review or downgrading; if 
applicable, identity of official authorizing extension of automatic 
declassification or review past six years; and, if applicable, the 
reason for extended classification beyond six y,ears. 

., 

In excising material, please "black out" the material rather than 
"white out" or "cut out." I expect, as provided by FOIA, that the 
remaining non-exempt portions of documents will be released. 
Please release all pages regardless of the extent of excising, even if 
all that remains are the stationary headings or administrative 
markings. In addition, I ask that your agency exercise its discretion 
to release records which may be technically exempt, but where 
withholding serves no important public interest. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions 



.concerning this request. 

Thank you. I appreciate your time and attention to this matter. 

Cyrus Farivar 
"suh-:ROOS FAR-ih-var" 

Senior Business Editoi-, Ars Technica 
ht t ps://arstechnica.com/ au th or/ c yrus-fari var/ 

+15l0938 l439 (mobile) 
iMessage/Signal/WhatsApp-friendly 

Twitter: @cfarivar 
PG P /OTR: h ttps ://arstechnica.com/ ars-statf-pgp-keys/#cyru s-fmivar 
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UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, O.C. 20555-0001 

November 16, 2016 

FOIA/PA-2017-00172 

Dea~ (b)(6) ~N/d \I ~6'f>/vCtf10r ~ 
We received your Freedom of lntofmjtion Act (FOIA) request on November 15, 2016. 

Your request, which seeks accessVa Detailed information about nuclear ra.diation released. 
leaks, contamination at "Hanford", ~shard, Washington State, past, present, about "Oyster 
Creek", any nuclear contamination in Ocean County, NJ, has been assigned the following 
reference number that you should use in any future communications with us about your request: 
FOIAIPA-2017-00172. 

To ensure the most equitable treatment possible of all requesters, the NRC processes requests 
on a first-in, first-out basis, using a multiple track system based upon the estimated time it wilt 
take to process a request. Based on your description of the records you are seeking, we 
estimate completion-of your request will be on or before Decer_i:iber 14, 2016. 

Please know that this date roughly estimates how long it will take us to close requests ahead of 
yours in the respective track and complete work on your request. The actual date of completion 
might be before or after this estimate based on the complexity of all of the requests in the simple 
track. We will advise you of any change in the estimated time to complete your request. !n an 
effort to process your request promptly, you may wish to narrow the scope of your request to 
limit the volume of potentially responsive records. 

For purposes of assessing fees in accordance with our regulations (10 CFR 9.33), we have 
placed your request in the foflowing category: Non-Excepted. If applicable, you will be charged 
appropriate fees for: Search and Duplication of Records. 

A sheet has been enclosed that explains in detail the fee charges that may be applicable. 
Ptease do not submit any payment unless we notify you to do so. 

You requested that fees be waived for your request and I have determined that your request for 
a waiver of fees does not meet the criteria required under 10 CFR 9.41 (copy enclosed) for the 
following reason(sY: Failed to address any of the factors for a waiver. Any such appeal must be 
made in writing within 30 calendar days by addressing the appeal to the Executive Director for 
Operations. 1 

1 in conformance with the FOlA Improvement Act of 2016, the NRG is informing you that, in connection 
with our fee waiver denial: ( 1} you have the right to seek assistance from the NRC's FOIA Public Liaison; 



The following person is the Government Information Specialist who has been assigned 
responsibility for your request: Lezlie Francis at 301-415-5966 or Lezlie.Francis@nrc.gov. 

If you have questions on any matters concerning your FOlA request. please feel free to contact 
the assigned Government Information Specialist or me at (301) 415-7169. 

Sincerely, 

Nina Argent 
Acting FOIA Officer 
Office of the Chief Information Officer 

Enclosures: 
Explanation of Fees 
Fee Waiver Justification Requirements 

~(e~e ~"'1he~J M; f0iut>5-?- -fo 1~;-:f'-7/e, 

1'(11'0 0£) r~11 +-et/ rr, 111 J A I~~ /Pt-€f 

n vrdea,/ /V'P(f(Z/ 1Cf{S­ \ 

I/') {::;kAJO / c?S' iv(? (( 

c\'.~ tfcXti,4rJ 1 tvieAv<2/ 0/ 

. -~ ,. -· ... 

(JWf~n,~Lc/YI r$ ;{rr..-eJ1 /~k1 L <f Lo I 
'J ft 11/1 1c7Lt 

. (2) you have the right to seek dispute resolution services from the NRC's FO!A Public Liaison or the 
Office of Government Information Services; and (3) notwithstanding the standard language in this tetter, 
which will be revised once the NRC issues its revised regulations. you may appeal this fee waiver denial 
determination within 90 calendar days of the date of this response by sending a letter or email to the 
FOlA Officer. at US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555-0001, or 
FOIA.Resource@nrc.gov. Please be sure to include on your letter or email that it is a "FOIA Appeal." 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 

DeSalvo. An<lrew 

EOIA Resource 
R?Allegations Resource 

CASE NO: 2017-0198 
DATE REC'D: 12/14/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Subject: 
Date: 

[External_Sender] Allegation-Related FOIA Requests; ALLEGATION REPORT R!l-2016-A·OD14 

Tuesday, December 13, 2016 4:38:53 PM 

Andrew DeSalvo 

(b)(6) 

December 13, 20 16 

Freedom of Information. Privacy & Information Collections Branch 
Customer Service Division, Office of the Chief Information Officer 

Mail Stop: T-5F09 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555-000 I 
FOIA.Resource@nrc.gov Ph: 301-415-7169 Fax: 301-415-5130 

SUBJECT: Allegation-Related FOlA Requests; ALLEGATION REPORT Rll-2016-A-OO 14 

To whom it may concern; 

Please provide the maximum protection allowed by the FO!A lo prolect against 1he disclosure of the identity of 
allegers, for Allegation-Related FOIA Requests, enclosed below. 

Yours sincerely, 

ANDREW DeSAL VO 

(b )(6) 

enclosure 

ANNEX! 

Allegation-Rel<lted FOIA Requests 

FOIA/PA-2017-0070 
FOIA/PA-2017-00190 
FOIA/PA-2017-00074A 
FOIA/PA-2017-0075A 
FOIA 017-0113 Appeal 2017-0074A 
FOIA/PA-2017-00120 (Design of the Turkey Poinl Cooling Reservoir) 
FOIA/PA-2017-00121 (ropographic (hydrographic) survey) 
FOIA/PA-2017-00078A 
FOIA/PA-2016-0225 
FOIA/PA-2017-00120 
FOIA 2017-00121 
FOIA/PA-2017-0070 Final Response: RECORDS DENIED: Prima Facie Information. 4 pgs. 
FOIA/PA-2016-00623 design control measures !CW, CC\:V, CCS Turkey Point Cnits 3 and 4: 

FOIA/PA-2016-00281 

ANNEX II 



MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITY 

6.0 Freedom of Information Act Requests 

6.1 Allegation-Related FOJA Requests 

Upon receipt of a FOIA request, it is normal practice under the Privacy Act (PA) to protect from 
release. an alleger's identity or alleger-identifying information unless mandated hy the FO!A in 
some circumstances. (See Manual Sections I .2 and 4.2.a). "Fingerprinting" information that 
may lead to identifying an alleger is also normally redacted when responding to a FOIA request. 
In cases involving non-discrimination issues in which NRC determines that it is appropriate to 
release the identity of analleger hecause the alleger is considered "widely known" in 
association with an allegation concern, the responsihle OAC will make reasonable efforts to 
inform the alleger before the FO!A release. The means of determining an alleger to be "'widely 
known·· in association with an allegation concern and subsequently notifying the alleger about 
the information release are discussed i11 Manual Section 4.:?..f (See definition of "widely known 
alleger" in the. Manual Glossary). (8.8 Handbook, Section 11.Q. l) 

6.2 "Fingerprinting" Information 
"Fingerprinting" information includes any piece or pieces of information which, separately or 
combined, may he analyzed and result in the identification of the alleger. Questions regarding 
whether specified information would fingerprint or has fingerprinted an alleger may be directed 
to an OAC, a regional/headquarters office FOIA coordinator, the AAA, regional counsel or a 
designated OGC attorney. or the FOIA Privacy, and Information Collections Branch in O!S (see 
Manual Exhibit 23). 
6.3 General Guidance for Responding to Allegation-Related FO!A Requests 
Qisclosures may he necessary to further the NRC mission or to address safety concerns; 
however, it is NRC policy to provide the maximum protection allowed by the FOIA to protect 
against the disclosure of the identity of allegers. More specific guidance with regard to 
allegation-related information that may or inay_not be disclosed ,in respon~e to a FOIA request, 
based on the type of information requested and the source of the request (alleger or third party). 
is provided in Sections 6.4 through 6.13 below and in Manual Exhibit 23. (8.8 Handbook. 
Section 11.Q.:?.) 
6.4 OE Allegation-Related FOIA Response Reviews 
Management Directive 3.1, "Freedom of information Act,'" directs the AAA or his/her designee in 
OE to review and concur in all responses to FOi.A requests involving alleg:ition records. 
Through concurrence, the AAA certifies that the information to he disclosed from the record. or 

portion therebf, would not cause harm to an open allegation or disclose the identity of an alleger 
whose identity still warrants protection. This supplemental review by OE provides an 
independent look and quality check of the documents identified and reviewed by the regional 
and headquarters offices in response to allegation-related FOIA requests. Effort is made by OE 
to complete the review and provide the results to the FOJA Privacy, and Information Collections 
Rranch in OlS within 5 working days, so as not to delay FOIA response times. 
6.5 FOIA Exemptions Related to Withholding Alleger-ldentifying Information 
The FO!A exemptions that may justify withholding information that would identity an alleger, 
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witness, or confidential source are 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C), and (b)(7)(D). These FOJA 

exemptions are to be considered on a case-hy-case basis hy those responding to an allegationrelated 
FOIA request including the OAC, the Director of OT (for OI confidential sources), regional 

counsel or a designated auorney in OGC, a regional/headquarters office FO!A coordinator. OIS 
FOIA Privacy, and Information Collections Rranch support personnel, or other designated 
individuals. FOJA Exemption 7(C) authorize~ proteciion of records or information compiled for 

law enforcement purposes for which release could reasonably be expected to constitute an 
un\!..'arranted invasion of personal privacy. Allegers and witnesses who have standard allegation 
process identity protection or have been granted confidential source statu~ are protected under 
FOIA Exemption 7(0). As such, NRC may withhold information that has the potential for 
causing the identity of the~e individuals to be revealed. · 
6.6 Withholding Release of an Alleger' s Name in Response to a FOIA Related to an 
Overriding Safety Issue 



In cases in which the NRC has disclosed the name of an alleger to the licensee in furtherance of 

an investigation or because of an overriding safety issue, the NRC will continue to withhold the 
alleger's name from release pursuant to a FOIA request from another party. unless the alleger is 
already widely known in association with the allegation. The reason for withholding the alleger's 
name in this instance is to protect the alleger from public scrutiny or criticism that might arise if 
the alleger's identity was puhlicly revealed. 
6.7 FOlA Exemption 7(AJ 
During review of an open allegation file, all documentation related to the allegation may he 
exempt from release under FOJA, in accordance with FOJA Exemption 7(A). when the release of 

· information could reasonably he expected to interfere with potential or ongoing lmv enforcement 
proceedings. When an allegation is closed, its documentation may he subject to release under 
the FOIA, with appropriate redactions to protect the identity of the alleger and to avoid the 
release of other sensitive information. 
While Exemption 7(A) would apply in most circumstances if an allegation is still <lpen. 
information can he released from an open allegation file in response to a FOIA request in some 
cases. 
Examples: 

if a FOlA request is submitted after an 01 investigation is completed and all subsequent 
related actions, including enforcement. are also completed, and the only remaining action is 
to develop allegation closure documentation, it would he difficult to assert in this 
circumstance that the allegation was still open. (ln this instance. every effort should he 

made to issue the allegation closure documentation before the FOIA response 
documentation is released.) 

as noted in Manual Section 5.9.f.2. an individual may be provided with a copy of the 
transcript of his/her interview with 01 in order to prepare for a preliminary enforcement 
conference. 

as noted in Manual Section 5.9.f.3. when O! has completed its investigation of a 
discrimination concern hut the allegation file remains open hecause the matter remains 
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open with DOL. information about the results of the Ol investigation is provided to both the 
alleger and the licensee in the form of an O! synopsis, and (}[ report factual summary, or a 

redacted copy of the OJ report itself. The letter' providing this information to the alleger and 

the licensee also inform both parties that the complete 01 repo1t may he requested under 
the FOIA, if desired. Suhsequemly, if the 01 report is requested under FOIA hy the alleger, 
or another party (including the licensee). even though the DOL case and related allegation 

.file remain open, the 01 report would normally be released. atter review and appropriate 
redaction. 
The decision to release the 01 report should he determined on a case-by-case basis, since 
FOIA Exemption 7(A) specifies that an open case can he withheld in its emirety if release of 
the information could inappropriately interfere with the efforts of any regulatory authority 
evaluating a particular concern, notjtist KRC. As an example, if OJ concludes that a 
discrimination concern is unsubstantiated, hut the matter remains open with DOL, it is 
possible that the release of the OJ report could interfere with DOL's evaluation. Since, in 
most instances of this type, the investigation stage of DOL's review has already been 
completed (i.e., the concern is past the DOL/OSHA investigative stage and is with either 
DOL/ALJ or DOU ARR). it is reasonable to assume that releasing the 01 repmt will not 

impact subsequent DOI. investigatory efforts. Notwithstanding, this aspect must be 
considered hefore making the decision to release the 01 repo1t. There is no requirement for 
NRC ro notify DOL of irs decision in thi~ matter. 

6.8 Document Retention Requirements Applying to FOIA Exemption 7(A) 
When withholding the release of an entire allegation file under FOIA Exemption 7(A), the OAC 
may either provide the records to the FOIA contact in OIS with indication that they are to be 
\Vithheld or retain the records and provide the FOIA comact with a 7(A) certification signed by 
two individuals (see Management Directive 3.1, ·'Freedom of lnformarion Act," for fu1ther 
information). If a 7(A) certification is used, the FOIA request will "free7.e" the documents in the 
file for 6 years, i.e., the documents cannot he destroyed because they have heen captured 



under a FOIA request. A copy of the 7(A) certification form should he placed in the allegation 
file as a reminder of the "document freeze." [n the absence of a 7(A) certification form, when an 
allegation file is closed, only those documents necessary to account for official action are 
required to be retained. 

6.9 Alleger FOlA Request for Documents from Closed Allegations Submitted hy the 
Alleger 

When an alleger files a FOIA request seeking document~ from closed allegation files that were 
submitted hy him/her, much of the related allegation file may be released. unless the documents 
would identify a witness or affect the personal privacy of another individual, the documents were 
covered hy attorney/client privilege. the document contains pre-decisional information. or the 
release of a particular document could reasonably he expected to harm an NRC investigation. 
Manual Exhibit 23 provides additional detail regarding information that may be 
withheld/redacted. and FOJA exemptions that may be applied depending on the affiliation of an 
individual identified in a document that has heen captured under FOIA. lf an alleger·s FO!A 

request captures an open allegation. the contents of the open allegation file may he withheld in 
whole or in part, under Exemption 7(A), 7(C) or 7(0). If an alleger files a FOIA request seeking 

the documents from his/her own open allegation file(s), the entire file may he withheld under 
Exemption 7(AJ if disclosure could reasonably be expected to interfere with an ongoing 
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investigation or proceeding. Hmvever, anytime Exemptinn 7(A) is employed, each record or 
category of records must he considered for disclosure on a case-hy-case hasis. It is also noted 
that a FOIA request made by an alleger for information pertaining to himself/herself must be 
accompanied by written certification of the alleger's identity (see MD 3. I. "Freedom of 
Information Act"). 
6.10 Third Party FOlA Reguest 

When a FOlA request is filed by a third party (i.e., the public, the licensee. licensee counsel, 
licensee employees. or the media), the agency will not release the name of the alleger or 
fingerprinting information related to the alleger unless the alleger is \videly known in association 
with the allegation. The third party will receive redacted versions of the documents protecting 
the name of the a\Jeger or \vitnesses, if any, and any other information that might allow the 
requestor (or the public) to identify the alleger or witnesses. The staff will also redact 
information concerning other persons mentioned who have personal privacy interests, 

information covered by the attorney/client privilege, information that is pre-decisional, 
safeguards or proprietary information, or information that would interfere with an ongoing 
investigation. lvlanual Exhibit 23 provides additional detail regarding information that may be 
withheld/redacted, and FOJA exemptions that may be applied depending on the aftlliation of an 
individual identified in a document that has been captured under FOIA. The third party will 
receive licensee and agency technical evaluations and the OT investigation synopsis. When a 
third party files a FO!A request seeking documents from an open allegation file, the emire file 
may be withheld if disclosure could reasonably be expected to inte1tere with an ongoing 
investigation or proceeding. However, each record or category of records must be considered 
for disclosure on a case-by-case basis to determine whether Exemption 7(A) applies. If 
Exemption 7(A) does not apply, information that merits withholding under another exemption 

may be withheld (see Manual Section 6.7), 
6.11 Third Party FOlA Request for Allegmions Submitted by a Specific lndividual 

lf a FO!A request is filed by a third party for allegations submitted to 1\RC by a specific 

individual. the requestor should be informed that the 1\RC cannot confirm or deny the existence 
of records subject to the request, becam;e even denying the existence of records could provide 
information that the documents the FOTA requester is seel.:ing indeed exist. This neitl1erconfir111-nor-deny 
response is occasionally referred ro as a "Glomar response," based on a legal 
case that established this pre"cedent. If a Glomar response is employed, case lavJ has 
dernonqrated that it is unnecessary for responsihle staff to provide estimates for etforts required 

to respond to the FOIA request. 
6. 12 C se of AJVIS to Create Reports Responsive to FOT A Requests 
Roth the AAA and the· OACs are authorized to create special reports derived from the AMS 
database using Microsoft Access to be responsive to FOlA requests. For this reason, every 



effmt should be made to ensure that data entered into AMS is current and accurate (see Manual 
Sectjon 7 .3.j). Reports prepared for the purpose of responding to FOIA requests must be 
suitably redacted co protect the identity of the alleger and any witnesses before being released. 
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6. I 3 FOIA Response Reference Table 
A reference table providing guidance for the processing of FOIA requests after an OI 
investigation is closed and enforcement action is completed is provided in Manual Exhibit 23. 

copyright 2016 Andrew DeSalvo 

Ownership and Intellectual Property: 

The OWl\ER and cited sources retain all right, title, and interest in and to all of the copyrights. database rights, 
patent rights, trademarks, trade secrets. and all other propriety right in the CONTENT. No rights are granted to the 
CONTENT. Any right. title or interest arising in any compilation or derivative work created using any CONTENT 
shall not entitle the RECIPIENT to use any CONTENT. The RECIPIENT does not acquire any copyright ownership 
or equivalent rights in, or to, any COl'\TENT or any other prope1ty ofthe OWNER or sources of CONTENT. 

Confidentiality Statement: 

This electronic message, and any attachment, contains privileged and confidential information from Andrew .I. 
DeSalvo, intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended RECIPIENT, 
immediately and permanently delete the message and any attachment from your system. Disclosure, copying, 
distribution, or use of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error. 

please notify promptly by telephone a~ (b)(6) I or by email reply. 
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CASE NO: 2017-0105 
DATE REC'D: 10/26/16 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

(b)(6). 



From: 
To: 
Subj~ct: 

Date: 

Russ Kick 

(b )(6) 

Russ Kick 
EO!A Re-;ource 

[External_Sender] FOlA request 

Sunday, November 13, 2016 5:32:27 PM 

Dear FOIA Officer: 

This is a request under the F.reedom of Information Act. 

CASE NO: 2017-0124 
DATE REC'D: 11/14/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

I l1ereby request all "briefing materials and information relating to the Presidential transition" prepared by 
the NRG for the Trump administration's Agency Review Teams and incoming political appointees. 

The Executive Order"Facilitation of a Presidential Transition" (May 6, 2016) established the Agency 
Transition Directors Council (ATDC). The Presidential Transition website says: 

"In line with guidance from the ATDC, agencies prepare briefing materials and information relating to the 
Presidential transition for Agency Review Teams (also known as Agency Landing Teams), who will 
review briefing materials and meet with internal agency transition teams to better understand each 
agency and its current state of affairs. Briefing materials are prepared for two audiences: Agency Review 
Teams and incoming political appointees following the Inauguration." 
https '//presidenlial!ransjtjon usa goy/2016transjtionactiyjtjes/ 

According to tl1is same website, these materials should have been finalized by your agency no later than 

November 1, 2016. 

Furtl1er, I request that these files be sent to me in any digital formats in which they exist (PDF, Word, 
PowerPoint, etc.). Under the terms of the E-FOIA Amendments of 1996, Section 5, if a document exists in 
electronic format, it must be released in that format upon request. 

This information will be made freely available online, and will not be used in a commercial manner. I 
agree to pay up to $1 O for this request. If it will be more than this, please notify me. 

Thank you for your help. 

--Russ 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Yelen~ Sivaya 

EOIA Resource 

WWW Form Submission 

Wednesday, November 23, 2016 9:53:31 PM 

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by 

CASE NO: 2017-0183 
DATE REC'D: 11/25/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Yelena Siva ya {ye\ena@advancedcombatsolutions.com) on Wednesday. l\"ovember 23, 2016 at 21 :57:50 

through the IP 63.141.200.6 

using the form at hltp-ljwww nrc ~·nv/readin!l-nn/("oja/f"nja-suhmjtJal-forn1 !um! 

and resulted in this email to foia.resource@nrc.gov 

Company/Affliation: Advanced Combat Solutions Inc. 

Address!: 333 Las Olas Way 

Address2: CU I 

City: Fort Lauderdale 

State: FL 

Zip: 33301 

Country: United_States 

Country-Other: United States 

Phone: 9546484327 

Desc: NR-1382-D-101-E 

FeeCategory: Private_Corporation 

:Media Type: 

Media Type_ Other_Description: 

Expedite_] mminentThreatText: 

Expedite_UrgencyTolnformTexr: 

Waiver_Purpose: 

Waiver_ExtentToExtractAnalyze: 

Waivcr_SpccificAcLivityQua!s: 

Waivcr_lmpat:LPublicUndcrnlanding: 



\1\1aiver_NatureOfPuhlic: 

Waiver_ Mean sO fDissemi nation: 

Waiver_FreeToPuhlicOrFee: 

Waiver_PrivateCommericallnterest: 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Thomas M. Tuori 

EO!A Resource 

WWW Form Submission 

Monday, November 21, 2015 4:22:44 PM 

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by 

CASE NO: 2017-0175 
DA TE REC'D: l l /22/2016 
SPECIALIST: 
RELATED CASE: 

Thomas M. Tuori (ttuo1i@hselaw.com) on Monday, November 21. 2016 at 16:26:58 

through the IP 209.170. I 18. 134 

using the form at hltp'Uwww nrc ~>ov/re;1rli1w-nn/fnja/foja-suhmjltal-fimu !l!m! 

and resulted in this emai.1 to foia.resource@nrc.gov 

Cornpany/Affliation: Harter Secrest & Emery LLP 

Address I: 1600 Bausch and Lorn b Place 

Address2: 

City: Rochester 

State: NY 

Zip: 14604 

Country: United_States 

Country-Other: 

Phone: 585-231-1449 

Desc: I am requesting a copy (preferably an electronic copy) of all records in a box associated with NARA 
Accession No. 431-0:2-0001. My understanding is that this box is held by the National Records Center in Suitland, 
~v1D, and has also been referred to as '"Job 1700. box 78." 

Please contact me with any questions concerning this request. Thank yon. 

FeeC ategory: Private_ Corporation 

JvkdiaType: 

MediaType_Other_Description: 

Expedite_lmminentThrearText: 

Expedite_UrgencyTolnformText: 

\Vaivcr_Purposc: 

Vv'aivcr_ExLcntToExlnu;LJ\nalyzc: 



\Vai ver_S pecific Acti vityQuals: 

Waiver_lmpactPuhlicUnderstanding: 

Waiver_ N atureOf Puh 1 i c: 

Waiver_MeansOfDissemination: 

Waiver_FreeToPuhlicOrFee: 

Waiver_PrivateCommericallnterest: 
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